#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint Petition of MCG Capital Corporation,:
IDS Telcom Corp., and IDS Telcom LLC for
Approval for Name Change and Transfer of CLEC:
Certificate No. 5228 from IDS Telcom LLC to:
IDS Telcom Corp.; for Waiver of Rule 25-4.118,:
F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection in Connection with the Sale of CustomerBased and Other Assets from IDS Telcom LLC to:
IDS Telcom Corp.; for Acknowledgement of:
Registration of IDS Telcom Corp. as Intrastate:
Interexchange Telecommunications Company:
Effective February 8, 2005.

Docket No.: 050111-TP Issued: March 4, 2005 File: March 22, 2005

# PHYLLIS HEIFFER'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MCG CAPITAL CORP., IDS TELCOM CORP., AND IDS TELCOM LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED PROCEEDING

Petitioner, PHYLLIS HEIFFER ("Heiffer"), by and through her undersigned counsel and pursuant to Rule 28-106.204(1), Florida Administrative Code, hereby files this response in opposition to MCG Capital Corporation ("MCG"), IDS Telcom Corp. ("New IDS"), and IDS Telcom LLC's ("Old IDS") Motion to Dismiss Petition for a Formal Hearing and Objection to Application and Request for Expedited Proceeding (hereinafter referred to as the "Motion to Dismiss"), and Petitioner Heiffer renews her request for a formal proceeding on the merits of her objection to application for the reasons stated both in her Petition for Formal Proceeding and set forth below.

#### Response

I. Petitioner Heiffer Has Standing Because The "Substantial Interests" Claimed In The Petition Are Within The "Zone of Interest" Gleaned From The Substantive Regulatory Scheme At Issue – Ch. 364, Fla. Stat.

Heiffer is the petitioner seeking a formal proceeding and evidentiary hearing on proposed Agency Order No.: PSC-05-0251-PAA-TP on the Application by MCG, New IDS and Old IDS (collectively referred to as "the Applicants") for a transfer of, and name change on, the competitive local exchange telecommunications company (CLEC) Certificate No. 5228 of Old IDS to New IDS, and a waiver of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, due to the proposed transaction to transfer the assets and customers of Old IDS to New IDS. Despite the fact that the Agency's Order is, at this time, provisional only, and that the proposed Agency action is "preliminary in nature" and will not become final until the issuance of a Consummating Order, the Applicants continue to act as though their request for transfer and waiver has already been granted, and Old IDS has already notified its customers, via an inserted letter in their invoices sent out in early March, that effective March 31, 2005, New IDS will become their service provider. The Applicants obviously view the protest period with contempt and treat the protest process itself as nothing more than a mere inconvenience that is holding up the transfer and waiver application they see as already granted.

The Applicants claim, in their Motion to Dismiss, that Petitioner Heiffer has made no allegations whatsoever that involve the public interest. Heiffer's Petition, however, raises serious public interest concerns as to whether or not the application for transfer will hinder, not promote, competition, and whether it will harm, not enhance, a segment of the telecommunications workforce. The allegations set forth in the Petition reveal that the management of Old IDS has been permanently enjoined by a Florida court from continuing conduct designed at interfering with (not enhancing) competition in the telecommunications industry. The allegations also reveal that, rather than enhance the economic status of the telecommunications workforce, Old IDS is planning to avoid its financial obligations to former

and current employees of its own workforce by transferring away all of its assets to a new entity, New IDS, without making any provision to, or even acknowledging or disclosing to this Commission, these obligations.

The Florida Public Service Commission (the "Commission") has exclusive jurisdiction in all matters set forth in Chapter 364, Florida Statutes. In Florida, a telecommunications company may not sell, assign or transfer its certificate without a determination by the Commission that it is in the public interest to do so. § 364.345(2), Fla. Stat. As stated by the legislature and as set forth in Ch. 364, it is in the public interest that "competition in telecommunications services lead to a situation that enhances the high-technological skills and the economic status of the telecommunications workforce." § 364.01(3), Fla. Stat. Promoting competition, preventing anticompetitive behavior, and enhancing the economic status of the telecommunications workforce are the public interest concerns set forth in Ch. 364. These are the same public interest concerns that are raised by the allegations set forth in Heiffer's Petition. Rather than address these concerns, the Applicants instead seek to marginalize Heiffer as "a disgruntled exemployee" of Old IDS who is pursuing a "personal vendetta." [See, Motion to Dismiss, at p.2.]. The fact remains that Old IDS, not Heiffer, was permanently enjoined from engaging in anticompetitive behavior, and Old IDS, not Heiffer, is the one transferring its assets to a "New" IDS in avoidance of pending "claims," as that terms is defined in the Florida Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act.

A petitioner whose "substantial interests" are found to be in the "zone of interest" gleaned from the substantive regulatory scheme, i.e., statutes external to Ch. 120, has standing to protest proposed agency action and may petition for an administrative hearing. *Agrico Chemical Company v. DER*, 406 So.2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981). The regulatory scheme at issue here is

Chapter 364, Fla. Stat. The "zone of interest" gleaned from Ch. 364, Fla. Stat., includes preventing anticompetitive behavior and enhancing the economic status of the workforce in the telecommunications industry. §364.01(3), Fla. Stat. The "substantial interests" identified by Petitioner Heiffer in her petition for formal proceeding fall within this "zone of interest": petitioner Heiffer discloses anticompetitive behavior by Old IDS and a malicious disregard for the economic status of telecommunications sales and marketing employees, including the Petitioner.

In their Motion to Dismiss, the Applicants challenge Heiffer's standing to protest their application by casting Heiffer's Petition as one which raises purely private interests. In their attempt to do so, the Applicants twist the underlying facts. For example, the Applicants state that Heiffer was "terminated for cause in 2001." Old IDS's termination notice dated January 2, 2002, tells another story, and states that "IDS understands you have resigned your employment on Friday, December 28, 2001." [See, Letter of Termination Notice from R. Hacker, CFO, to Phyllis Heiffer, dated January 2, 2002, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.]. Old IDS never could articulate the reason why its top selling agent, Phyllis Heiffer, would have been terminated "for cause" in late 2001, and Heiffer, too, was at a loss to explain the horrendous treatment she began to receive from Old IDS's management in 2001. However, Old IDS's Senior Vice President, Keith Kramer, provided the explanation in testimony during the litigation that ensued between Old IDS and Heiffer: the CEO of Old IDS, Joseph Millstone, was preparing in the summer of 2001 to sell Old IDS to a company called "Access One" owned by Ken Baritz. Joseph Millstone directed Keith Kramer to get rid of all of Old IDS's sales agents and other personnel who had a "back-end deal," otherwise referred to as a deferred compensation, that would have become payable upon the sale of Old IDS's assets to Access One. This was the reason for Heiffer's

sudden departure from Old IDS. [See, Deposition of Keith Kramer, at pages 21-24, attached as Exhibit 2.].

It is no coincidence that the CEO of New IDS in the proposed purchase of assets of Old IDS is, again, Ken Baritz. [See, New IDS Management Information, attached to Applicants' Joint Petition as Exhibit "C".] Mr. Baritz served as the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Access One back when Access One was contemplating a purchase of Old IDS – the same transaction that caused Joseph Millstone to terminate Old IDS's top sales and marketing personnel and others in management who had "deferred compensation" provisions in their employment agreements. New IDS, under the direction of Ken Baritz, will have access to the "managerial expertise" of Joseph Millstone, CEO of Old IDS. This was one of the reasons for Petitioner's statement that "[t]he managerial capacity and quality of New IDS is suspect due to the integration of the management team of Old IDS who have demonstrated a disregard of their financial and contractual obligations to former employees and creditors and whose past conduct has resulted in a permanent injunction against Old IDS." [See, Heiffer's Petition, at p.6.].

Old IDS's obligation to make good on the deferred compensation bonuses of its former and current employees is also binding upon the "successors and assigns" of Old IDS, as set forth in the employment agreements. Heiffer's employment agreement compels payment within fifteen (15) days of any transfer of control from Old IDS to a new entity. Petitioner's right to deferred compensation survives death, termination for cause, voluntary termination, and resignation. Due to the fact that the Applicants' request for transfer of control from Old IDS to New IDS triggers the liability of deferred compensation is binding on the successor entity, and given the past efforts of the CEO of Old IDS to avoid the obligation of paying deferred compensation by firing certain of its workforce in 2001, it is proper for this Commission to make

inquiry and ensure that the granting of the Application for Transfer will not enable Old IDS to divest itself of those assets that should be set aside to "enhance the economic status of the telecommunications workforce" of Old IDS.

#### II. Fraudulent Transfers Do Not Promote Public Interest.

Nowhere in their Motion to Dismiss do the Applicants state facts demonstrating that the granting of an application for transfer of assets, including certificates, from Old IDS to New IDS will not be in violation of Florida's Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, § 726.104, et. seq. The Applicants put forth such disingenuous arguments as: (1) Petitioner, Heiffer, does not yet have a judgment against Old IDS; and (2) "the Commission cannot award damages." [See, Motion to Dismiss, p.4.]. First, a "claim" under the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act may be maintained even though contingent and not yet reduced to judgment. Friedman v. Heart Institute of Port St. <u>Lucie, Inc.</u>, 863 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2003). It is unnecessary for Heiffer to have a judgment in order to be a "creditor" under the Act. A "creditor" under the Act is any person who has a "claim," and a "claim" on which a creditor can proceed can be unliquidated, contingent, or unmatured. Second, even a cursory reading of Heiffer's Petition clearly shows she is not seeking money damages from the Commission. Petitioner Heiffer is protesting that there have been no provisions, or even an acknowledgement on the part of the Applicants, that the transfer of assets and customers from Old IDS to New IDS will not leave creditors, like Heiffer, left without sufficient funds to satisfy their claims. In their Motion to Dismiss, the Applicants state that "there are no other creditors involved" sufficient to cause a public interest concern in the transfer of assets. [See, Motion to Dismiss, p. 4, fn. 5.]. However, a quick review of the Florida Secured Transaction Registry reveals "other creditors" of Old IDS. [See, UCC Financing Statements, attached hereto as Exhibit 3.].

Heiffer's Petition is not the first to be filed before this Commission alleging that the principals of Old IDS were improperly diverting assets, resources and business opportunities away from Old IDS. A shareholder and former Senior Vice President of Old IDS, Keith Kramer, filed a protest in 2003 to the application by Home Town Telephone, LLC, for certification to provide CLEC service. [See In re: Application for Certificate to Provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Service By Home Town Telephone, LLC, Docket No. 030765, and Petition for Formal Proceeding/Objection to Application, filed October 3, 2003, therein.] In the Keith Kramer protest, it was alleged that the members/principals of Old IDS were also the managers and members/principals of Home Town Telephone, LLC, who were "seeking the certificate in order to become a competitor of IDS and to improperly divert assets, resources and business opportunities away from IDS into Home Town," in violation of IDS's Operating Agreement and Florida Statutes §608.4225(1)(a)(3), which prohibits the Managers [of Old IDS] "from competing with the limited liability company in the conduct of the limited liability company business before the dissolution of the limited liability company." [See, Petition for a Formal Proceeding and Objections to Application, attached hereto as Exhibit 4.] This Commission should be aware that Heiffer is not the first, or only, person to protest based on allegations of an improper transfer of assets away from Old IDS.

III. The Applicants' Integration of Management Whose Past Conduct Was Designed To Choke Competition, Not Enhance It, And Which Resulted In A Permanent Injunction, Does Not Promote Public Interest.

The Applicants, in their Motion to Dismiss, do not address, or cite to, the permanent injunction identified in Heiffer's Petition. Old IDS is permanently enjoined from disconnecting the local and long distance service of certain customers who elect to leave Old IDS, from changing the long distance carrier codes and freezing accounts of certain customers who elect to

leave Olds IDS, and from "otherwise interfering in any way with Phyllis Heiffer's business relationships, her ability to solicit any customers for telecommunications services, and her future employment opportunities." [See, Exhibit 2 of Heiffer's Petition, at par. 3.]. The permanent injunction affects certain of the customers who elect to leave Old IDS now, and into the future. There have been no assurances, or even an acknowledgement, that New IDS, or MCG, are aware of the injunction, will honor the injunction, or ignore the injunction. Petitioner is justified in demanding a formal hearing to present these issues of public importance more fully.

#### **Conclusion**

The "substantial interests" claimed by Heiffer in her Petition for a Formal Hearing are not merely private contractual concerns, but are public in nature and within the "zone of interest" of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes. The Applicants' request to transfer CLEC Certificate No. 5228 from Old IDS to New IDS should only be granted if it serves the public interest identified in Chapter 364. Promoting competition, preventing anticompetitive behavior, and enhancing the economic status of the telecommunications workforce are among the public interest concerns of Chapter 364. Where the applicant, Old IDS, has a demonstrated history of anticompetitive behavior warranting a permanent injunction, and a management team that would sooner fire its workforce than to pay them an earned compensation benefit promised to them should the company ever be sold, these public interest concerns are worthy of a formal hearing. Where the other applicant, New IDS, states an interest to draw upon the managerial expertise of these same principals whose past bad conduct has caused a permanent injunction, the Commission must proceed with a formal hearing. The Commission should deny the Applicants' Motion to Dismiss, and allow the formal proceeding to occur.

Respectfully submitted,

BROAD AND CASSEL Counsel for Petitioner, Phyllis Heiffer Post Office Box 14010 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302 Telephone: (954) 764-7060 Facsimile: (954) 713-8135

Facsimile: (954) 713-8135 jcooney@broadandcassel.com

By: /S/John Cooney John Cooney, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 854451

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss was served by electronic mail and U.S. Mail on this 22nd day of March, 2005 to the following parties of record:

Beth Keating Dovie Rockette-Gray Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumark Oak Blvd Tallahassee, FL 32399

Vicki Gordon Kaufman Moyle Flanigan Katz Raymond & Sheehan, PA 11 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301

Catherine Wang Edward S. Quill, Jr. Swidler Berlin LLP 3000 K Street, Suite 300 Washington, DC 2007

/S/ John Cooney
John Cooney

## 05

#### Certified Mail. Return Receipt

January 2, 2002

Ms. Phyllis Heiffer 3301 NE 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue Apt. #1117 Miami, FL. 33137

Dear Ms. Heiffer.

### Re: TERMINATION NOTICE

This is to provide you with Termination Notice pursuant to Section 6 of the Employment Agreement entered into by you and effective March 26, 1999.

IDS understands you to have resigned your employment on Friday, December 28, 2001. However, in the absence of notice from you of your resignation pursuant to Section 6 of the Employment Agreement, in an abundance of caution the Employer hereby provides you with Termination Notice, terminating your employment effective as of the date of this Termination Notice.

You are instructed to immediately return to the Employer any and all Employer property, including, but not limited to, records, files, books, current and potential customer and client lists, account information, financial materials, computer hardware and software, corporate credit cards, cellular telephones, and manufacturing and marketing materials.

Sincerely

Robert M/Hacker

Chief Financial Officer

Cc: Ms. Joan Canny, Esq.

1525 N.W.167th St, 2nd Roos, Milerni, Florida 33169
Tel.(305) 913-4000 Fax.(305) 913-4011 Toll Free:1-800-335-4437

anybody doing anything intentionally to cause Phyllis Heiffer harm?

- A. There was that possibility.
- Q. When you say there was a possibility, what do you mean?
- A. Okay. In the summer of 2001, maybe in -- maybe not 2001. Yeah, I think 2001. I want to have to say maybe 2001 or 2000. I can't remember. Could be 2000.

We had, or I had recruited a company called Brown Brothers Harriman. Brown Brothers Harriman was supposed to give us evaluation on a book. This book was supposed to describe and tell other prospective buyers and investors what was the company's worth.

Sometime in that summer, Joe and I had several meetings specifically about what the value of the company was. We did have an offer, and we did entertain an offer from a gentleman named Ken Barretts. Ken Barretts at one time owned a company called Access One. Ken Barretts made an offer to IDS which was essentially less than what we thought the company was worth, but we didn't think there was going to be other offers out there.

Joe had a major concern, because for a long period of time, maybe six years, maybe a little bit more, we had used the concept of recruiting both outside independent contractors and what we call very valuable employees. And we recruited them by telling them we were — our main exit philosophy was to build the company, sell the company, and then we get a slice of the pie. When we realized the value of the company was not going to be what we thought, Joe was extremely concerned. His concern is, and it could still be, that there is not enough of the pie left to give to the people we made these promises to or agreements to.

He directed me specifically that we needed to terminate all employees with back-ends. The top of the list was Phyllis, second to the top of the list was Bill Goulis and then everyone under that. The next one, the next group of individuals that were at the top of the list were the independent agents. The number one problem agent that he wanted to have a renegotiated agreement with was a company called Global Systems. That was owned by Mark Solomon and Paul Sillcotta. Then, he wanted to redo the back-end

agreements for three other independent 1 2 contractors, Fern Miller, Alan Stalman, Michael 3 Gauncher. There may have been others, but that's 4 the best I can remember at this time. 5 (Phonetic.) Let's go back then. What was the time 6 7 frame that you were having these discussion with Joe Millstone? 8 We were having these discussions right 9 after I believe Joe started negotiations with Ken 10 11 Barretts. Okay. I believe I need the time frame 12 0. 13 for that? That would be sometime in the 14 Α. Okay. 15 summer. Let's see. If I was terminated in 2001, probably the summer of 2000. 16 MR. GOLD: I can't help you. 17 THE WITNESS: I know. You don't mind if 18 I look that way to think? 19 20 MR. GOLD: No, that's fine. 2.1 It was the summer prior to my Α. 22 termination. 23 BY MR. FELDMAN: Okay. So I'm not sure if I'm clear. 24 0.

We are talking about 2000 or 2001?

- A. If I was terminated in 2001, it would have been that summer.
- Q. Okay. Why would you have been involved in any discussion or decisions about termination of employees?
  - A. I negotiated all these agreements.
- Q. You negotiated all these agreements.

  Let's talk about Phyllis Heiffer. You negotiated her agreement?
  - A. Yes, I did.

2.

- Q. What were the terms of her agreement?
- A. Okay. If I had the agreement here, I would be able to help a lot better. I'm going from memory.

What terms? Okay. I'll see.

We negotiated the term. I believe the extent of the term was three years guaranteed renewable. We were fixing her with a per annum salary. I can't remember what that salary was. We gave her a back-end deal. The back-end deal was based on a monthly volume that she developed. In the event the company sold, depending or not if she was retained by the company that bought IDS or was terminated would determine when she would be paid out, and over what period of time. This was

		FLORIDA SECURED I	TRANSACT	TION REGISTRY		
Ī		FI	LED			
ī	JCC FINANCING STATEMENT	2002 May	21 AM 1	2:00		
F	OLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY	***** 20020	119856	6 *****		
1	A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional] Phone:(800) 331-3282 Fax: (818) 562-4141	<del> </del>				
Ţ	3. SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO: (Name and Address)					
	UCC Direct Services 510968 IM	IARLIN				
1	P.O. Box 29071 5366170-4	10-1				
	Glendale, CA 91209-9071					
	File with: Florida	r l				
1						
1.	DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name	(1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine r	PACE IS FOR I	FILING OFFICE USE ONL	Y	
-	18. ORGANIZATION'S NAME IDS TELCOM LLC		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		
OR	1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUF	FIX
1c.	MAILING ADDRESS	CITY				
15	25 NW 167TH STREET STE 200	MIAMI	FL	POSTAL CODE 33169	COL	INTRY
1d.	TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR Limited Liability Corporat	1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION ion FL.	1g. ORG	SANIZATIONAL ID #, if an	Y	XNONE
2. /	ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one	debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	or combine r	names		NONE
	2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME					
OR	2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFF	EX.
20.1	MAILING ADDRESS					
26.1	MILING ADDRESS	СПУ	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COU	NTRY
2d. 1	AX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION ORGANIZATION	21. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	2g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID #, if any		
3. S	DEBTOR  ECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGN	IOR S/P) - insert only one secured party on	ma (22 or 2h)			NONE
	3a. Organization's name Marlin Leasing Corp.	Section y most only one section party ha	THE (38 OF 30)			
OR	3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	IAME	SUFFI	· · ·
					30.71	^
3c. M 124	Alling ADDRESS Gaither Drive Suite 170	Mount Laurel	STATE	POSTAL CODE 08054	COUN	TRY
1 SA subs to ar to gi	s FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:  IVIN SLP45 SLAVE PRINTER. SERIAL #1890800043 1 SAVIN  stitutions, accessions, add-ons, and all proceeds and accounts  equipment lease between the Debtor (as lessee) and the Sec ve notice of Secured Party's ownership interest in the collateral  a true lease."	of the Debtor arising out of or related	to the forego	oing. This financing	stateme	

FILING OFFICE COPY - NATIONAL UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCC1) (REV. 07/29/98)

Prepared by UCC Direct Services, P.O. Box 29071, Giendale, CA 91209-9071 Tel (800) 331-3282

Prepared by UCC Direct Services, P.O. Box 29071, Glendale, CA 91209-9071 Tel (800) 331-3282

					FLORIDA SECURED I			
_	C FINANCING	-			FI. 2002 Jun	LED 07 AM 1		
	NAME & PHONE OF CONT Phone:(800) 331-3	ACT AT FILER (opti			***** 20020	13366	32 *****	
3.5	SEND ACKNOWLEDGEM	NT TO: (Name and	Address)					
	UCC Direct S	ervices	93673 CIT.GR	P1				
	P.O. Box 290	71	3344724-41-1					
	Glendale, CA	91209-9071						
	1		File with: Florida	1			•	
				لــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	THE ABOVE SPACE	e ie eop ei	LING OFFICE USE ONLY	
D	EBTOR'S EXACT FUL	L LEGAL NAME -	insert only one debtor name (1a	or 1b) - do no			LING OF FILE USE ONE!	
	18. ORGANIZATION'S NA	AME						
	1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST I		<u> </u>	FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
_	400000			CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
52	MAILING ADDRESS 25 NORTHWEST	167TH		MIAMI		FL	33169	
. 7	TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	te. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Corporation		ION OF ORGANIZATION		ANIZATIONAL ID#, if any 00008398	□ NC
		S EXACT FULL LI	EGAL NAME - insert only <u>one</u> det	btor name (2a	or 2b) - do not abbreviate or	combine n	ames	
	2a. ORGANIZATION'S NA	ME						
	2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST I	NAME		FIRST NAME	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
. N	MAILING ADDRESS			CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
T	AX ID#: SSN OR EIN	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTI	ON OF ORGANIZATION	2g, ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID#, if any	No
SI	ECURED PARTY'S NA	ME (or NAME of	TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR	R S/P) - insert	only <u>one</u> secured party nam	e (3a or 3b)		
	3a. ORGANIZATION'S NA The CIT Group/E	quipment Fin	ancing, Inc.					
	3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST F	IAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE 1	IAME	SUFFIX
	VAILING ADDRESS			crry Livingstor	]	STATE NJ	POSTAL CODE 07039	COUNTRY
	ENIANCING STATEMEN	IT covers the following	ng collisteral.					
50	ipment and products	computers, se	cing Statement is being filed in county systems and other confugation, and including all replacements, parts, accessories and a	nmercial iten	ns of equipment now and	nerealler after occur	ring to all of the fore	anceo ioi egoino eguiom
n ni uibd	all now existing and ducts thereof."							
n ni uibd	all now existing and	Documentary st	amp					

FILING OFFICE COPY - NATIONAL UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCC1) (REV. 07/29/98)

SUFFIX

COUNTRY

MIDDLE NAME

STATE

OR

POSTAL CODE

97223

UCC FINANC	NG STATEMEN	IT CAREELLY		FLORIDA	A SECURED TRAN FILE 2004 Jun 11 A	
A NAME & PHONE OF	CTIONS (front and CONTACT AT FILER (op) 800) 331-3282 Fi			****	<b>* 20040714</b>	738X *****
	OGEMENT TO: (Name and		FC			
P.O. Box	ect Services : 29071 :, CA 91209-9071	6272 FLFL		THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FI	III INC OFFICE USE ON V	
, DEBTOR'S EXAC	T FULL LEGAL NAME	- insert only one debtor nam	ne (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviat		LING OFFICE USE ONE.	
1a. ORGANIZATION IDS TELCO	N'S NAME					
R 1b. INDIVIDUAL'S	LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
. MAILING ADDRESS 525 N.W. 167TH	STREET, STE. 200		CITY MIAMI	STATE FL	POSTAL CODE 33169	COUNTRY
d. SEE INSTRUCTION	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Cor	·		SANIZATIONAL ID#, if any 123839	SUFFIX
28. ORGANIZATIO	TOR'S EXACT FULL L	EGAL NAME - insert only o	ne debtor name (2a or 2b) - do	not abbreviate or combine r	names	
R 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S	LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
C. MAILING ADDRESS			СІТҮ	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
d. SEE INSTRUCTION	ADD'L INFO RE	2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTION OF ORG	GANIZATION 29. ORG	SANIZATIONAL ID#, if any	

4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:

3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME FPC Funding II LLC

3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME

7145 SW Varns Street, Suite D

3c. MAILING ADDRESS

OR

ORGANIZATION DEBTOR

Equipment Lease Agreement Number 22138701 (the 'Lease'). All personal property and/or equipment, including fixtures, which is the subject of the above reference Lease (as More specifically described below) including all alterations, improvements and additions. The Secured party named above (the 'Lessor') and the Debtor named above (the 'Lessee') intend and agree that the transaction under the lease constitutes a 'true lease' of the property which is the subject of the Lease. The execution and filing of this financing statement shall not be construed to contradict such intention and agreement. If, however, the transaction under the Lease is deemed to constitute a financing or any other transaction not constituting a 'true lease', it shall be deemed that this financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that this financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that this financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that this financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that the financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that this financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that this financing statement has been filed to perfect any security interest granted by the Lessee under the Lease to secure all of the Lessee's obligations that the first property which is the subject of the Lessee's obligations that the first property which is the subject of the Lessee's intended to constitute a first property which is

FIRST NAME

Portland

3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name (3a or 3b)

Documentary stamp tax paid X tax not applicable			AG LIEN NON-UCC FILING
5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [if applicable] X LESSEE/LESSOR		SELLER/BUYER	
This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for record] (or record)     ESTATE RECORDS. Attach Addendum	if applicable [ADDITIONAL FEE]	[optional]	All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA			

<del>-</del> ·	FATE OF FLORIDA ICING STATEM à filing officer for filing purs	ENT		IDA) C-1 (REV. 1993)
1. Debtor (Last Name First if an Individual) IDS LONG DISTANCE, INC.	gonesias ming pars	1a. D	ate of Birth or FEI# -0164149	
1b. Mailing Address	1c. City, State MIAMI, FL	_	1d. Z	p Code 169
1525 NW 167TH STREET, SUITE 200  2. Additional Debtor or Trade Name (Last Name First if an Individual)	MIAMI, IL	2a. Da	ate of Birth or FEI#	103
2b. Mailing Address	2c. City, State		1 20 30	p Code
	26. City, State		20.21	p code
3. Secured Party (Last Name First if an Individual) TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP				-
3a. Mailing Address 400 RINEHART RD.	3b. City, State	E MARY, FL	3c. Zi	o Code 746
Assignee of Secured Party (Last Name First if an individual)				, , , ,
4a. Malling Address	4b. City, State		40.7	Code
48. Melling Address	46. City, State		46. 21	Code
5. Check only if Applicable: Products of collateral are also covere	ed. M. Proceeds of	9310 PAPER' 31350 CY	0000038 -01/14/3901 *****31.00	336 - 4 1085-002
7. Check appropriate box: All documentary stamp taxes due and	i payable or to become di			
(One box must be marked)  Florida Documentary Stamp Tax is no.  In accordance with s. 679.402(2), F.S., this statement is filed without the statement of the statement is filed without the statement is statement.		9. Number of additi	onal sheets presented:	
to perfect a security interest in collateral:  already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction when it we state or debtor's location changed to this state.  which is proceeds of the original collateral described above in which perfected.  as to which the filing has lapsed. Date filed	-	This Sp	ace for Use of Filing	Officer
UCC-1 file number acquired after a change of name, identity, or corporate structure of the	e debtor.	FI	LED	
0. Signature(s) of Dibtor(s)		JAN 14, 19	999 08:00 AM	
IDS LONG DISTANCE, TINC.		SECRETAL	RY OF STATE SEE, FLORIDA	
1. Signature(s) of Secured Party or if Assigned, by Assignee(s)		9900000		
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP  X 2. Return Copy to:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9900000	703030	
ame TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE G	ROUP			ļ
ddress 400 Rinehart Road				
ddress _ Lake Mary, Florida 32746	1			į
ity, State, Zip Attri: T. Vigie (A-5)			<u>-</u>	

#### EXHIBIT A TO FORM UCC-1

The creditor (Lessor) and the debtor (Lessee) agree that the property described in Exhibit A to this Financing Statement is owned absolutely by the Lessor, and that the transaction with respect to which this Financing Statement is filed is a true lease transaction. The creation and filing (or recording) of this Financing Statement are not intended to convert the transaction between the Lessor and the Lessee into a transaction intended for security, but instead are intended to give notice to all interested parties of the Lessor's absolute ownership of the property, and to perfect a security interest in the property in case a court of proper jurisdiction should determine that the transaction between the Lessor and the Lessee is not a true lease (transaction). This security interest shall extend to any proceeds from the property as well as any chattel paper related to the property.

#### **EQUIPMENT**

The items of personal property to be leased pursuant to this Lease Agreement, dated as of October 20, 1998, between TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP, as Lessor, and IDS LONG DISTANCE, INC., as Lessee, are described below and in the attached equipment list(s):

Equipment Quantity

EWSD SWITCHING SYSTEM INCLUDING ELEASE 16 SOFTWARE; 3 WEEKS ON-SITE FTER CUT SUPPORT 1 LOT

Plus Peripheral Equipment



## SIEMENS

#### **EWSD**

### Quote Specification Parameters

Ta: IDS

Jeanetta Pruss 1525 NW 167th St. Suite 200 Miami, Fl. 33169 Date: 9/22/96

Quote Number: 982209 Project: EWSD

Site Name: Miami, Fl.Enter New Description

Requested Delivery Date: 1/5/99

The configuration parameters below support the pricing provided on the essociated contract offer.

Iter	Description	
7	Analog	Customer Requirements
2	ISDN - BRI	1
3	\$4C Systems	0
4	TR-303 T-1 Links	/ <del>20</del> 60
5	Standard Tv) (D\$1)	Ď.
6	Long Distance Tranks (DS1)	20 40
7	ISDN - PRE links	280 360
8	TR-303 Lines	- <del>20</del> 40
9	Power for EWSD	0
10	Spare Package for EWSD	X NO
11	ROTL	Yes
12	MUSP	Yes
1.3	(Pt)	No
54	Additional DMT	No
15	Additional Printer	No
16	Bisynch Link Curerotter (BLC)	No
17	Value Mail System (Including Wake Up Services)	No
i#	Alarm Sending	Na
19	Y-splicing	Yes
20	Partieto-cut support (Weelss)	No.
Zi	AMA Verification (Hours)	٥
22	Pentium CO-ROM Render	σ
23	OC Toll Free Expansion using AIN 0.1	
24	Multiple Presubscription	No
25	<u> </u>	No
26	ISDN PRI Calling Name delivery and Hesel/Motel	No
27	Voice Assisted Draling	No
25	Local Number Portability	No
29	Long Distance Features and Services	Yes
30	AIN 0.2 Functionalities	Yes
ונ	AIN Intelligent Peripheral Interface	No
32	National ISDN Bitt 1-2.3 over GR-303	No
33	Year 2000 Readiness	· No
34	Reference 15 Fest Track Feature Package	Yes
35	Wireless Service Provider to Connecting LEC 1/4	No
36	Suppt Same NXX in Multiple Numbering Plan Aron	Na
37	Remote Intelligent Peripheral Interface Functions	No
		No
-ropram	Version 7.3	

Program Version

3.2

Database Version

3.1



$\alpha \cup \alpha \vee$	INANCING ST V INSTRUCTIONS & PHONE OF CONTACT Phone: (800) 331-3282	(ITOIN AND BUCK	() CAREFULLY ] 18) 662-4141			2003 J	TLED Jun 02 AM 12:00	
3. SEND	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	TO: (Name and Add	iress) 510540 ISANTAB	ARBARA6	***	** 2003	304107601 *	*****
ſ	UCC Direct Ser	vices	5814037	1				
	P.O. Box 29071 Glendale, CA 9		FLFL					
İ					THE ABOVE SPAC	E IS FOR FILI	NG OFFICE USE ONLY	
_	<del></del>				roviate or combine nam	nes		
	ODIC EVACT FULL	EGAL NAME - IF	nsert only one debtor name (1a	or 1b) - do not abc	Teviale of the			
112	ORGANIZATION'S NAM S TELCOM LLC	É		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE N	AME	SUFFIX
R 1b.	INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NA	ME		CITY		STATE FL	POSTAL CODE 33169	COUNTRY
1c. MAIL 1525	NW 167TH ST.		Ie. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	MIAMI	OF ORGANIZATION	10 ORGA	INIZATIONAL ID#, if any	□ NO
1d. TAX	ID#: SSN OR EIN		Limited Liability Corporatio  GAL NAME - insert only one d	FL chior name (2a or 2	2b) - do not abbreviate o			
2 ADD	ITIONAL DEBTOR'S	EXACT FULL LE	GAL NAME - insert only one of	50.07 77.07				
2a	. DRGANIZATION S NA			FIRST NAME		MIDDLE		SUFFIX
	). INDIVIDUAL'S LAST N	AME		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
	LING ADDRESS		2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTION	OF ORGANIZATION	2g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID#, if any	
2d. TAX	(ID#: SSN OR EIN				and north 0	eme (3a or 3b	o)	
		DEBTOR	TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGN	OR S/P) - insert or	nly one secured party in	1110 12-1	<del></del>	
3. SE	OURED PARTY'S NA a. ORGANIZATION'S N	AME (OF NAME OF	tivision to Pacit	ic Capital Banl	k, N.A.			SUFFIX
			RUST, a division fo Pacit	FIRST NAME		MIDDLE		
	Bb. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME	·	CITY	RBARA	STATE	93160-0607	COUNTRY

Documentary stamp tax paid X Documentary stamp tax not applicable

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [if applicable] LESSED/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR BAILEE/BAILOR SELLER/BUYER AG. LIEN NON-UCC FILING

6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for recorded] in the REAL If applicables If applicables If applicables | 1 ADOITIONAL FEE! (optional)

8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA

5814037

			_

#### **UCC FINANCING STATEMENT**

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY

4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:

LOFFOR HACTING		
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER Phone:(800) 331-3282	[optional] Fax: (818) 662-4141	
B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO: (Name	and Address)	511009 IWELLSFARGO8
UCC Direct Services		5826415
P.O. Box 29071 Glendale, CA 91209-90	71	FLFL

FLORIDA SECURED TRANSACTION REGISTRY

FILED 2003 Jun 12 AM 12:00

\*\*\*\*\* 200304196752 \*\*\*\*\*

	· ·				THE ABOVE SPA	CE IS FOR FI	ING OFFICE USE ONLY	` .
		·		4b) do no				
1. D	EBTOR'S EXACT FUL	L LEGAL NAME -	insert only one debtor name (1a	or 10) - 00 100	abbieviale of comme			
	1a. ORGANIZATION'S NA	ME				,	, · · · · ·	
	IDS TELCOM, LL	.C .				LAUDEN E	LANE -	SUFFIX
OR		NAME .		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	
	1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	4MM		1		1		
				CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
1c. N	AILING ADDRESS	4077U CTDE		MIAMI		FL.	33169	
152	5 NORTH WEST				ON OF OPCANIZATION	1g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID #, if any	
1d T	AX ID #: SSN OR EIN		1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	I .	ON OF ORGANIZATION	L000	00008398	NONE
06	0000000	ORGANIZATION	Limited Liability Corporation	ŲFL .				
00-	0923039	DEBTOR	EGAL NAME - insert only <u>one</u> de	btor name (2a	or 2b) - do not abbreviate (	or combine r	ames	
2. A	DDITIONAL DEBTOR'S	S EXACT FULL L	EGAL NAME - Insert unity one de	0.01 1.0.1.10 (==				
	2a. ORGANIZATION'S NA	AME '						
	,	•				MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
OR	2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME		FIRST NAME	• .			
					<u> </u>	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
	MAILING ADDRESS			CITY		SIAIE	POSTAL GODE	1.
2c. N	MAILING ADDRESS			İ				
			2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	of JURISDICT	ION OF ORGANIZATION	2g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID #, if any	
2d. 1	TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION	Ze. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION			Ì		NONE
		DEBTOR	·	<u> </u>	1 soured party na	me (3a or 3b	)	
3 6	ECURED PARTY'S N	AME (or NAME of	TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNO	R S/P) - insert	only one secured party ha	ine tod or or		
J. U	A S C A S II Z A T I O NIC N	V PAICE					•	
	WELLS FARGO	FINANCIAL L	EASING					SUFFIX
OR	_			FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	001111
	3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME	•			1		
		<u> </u>		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
3c. I	MAILING ADDRESS	 !		PARAMU	IS	NJ	07652	
95	ROUTE 17 SOUT	н	•					

		*		
			<b>3</b>	
Documentary stamp tax paid X Documentary stamp	1	SELLER/BUYER	AG. LIEN NON-UCC FILIN	G
E ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [if applicable] LESSEE/LESSOR			All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor :	2
6 This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or records	if applicable) IADDITIONAL FEE	[optional]	7/11 Session ( ) = 1	-
8 OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA		0016 001		

55- VINA T1 INTEGRATORS 84- 8-PORT FXS CARDS 30- BRACKETS 1- CISCO 2600T1/FT1 WAN INTERFACE CARD

FILING OFFICE COPY - NATIONAL UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCC1) (REV. 07/29/98)

Courier: First Cl Debtor: IDS Tel Juris: Florida.	lai Steven: gfield, IL if ne: (217) 544-5  8951105 - 2 ass Mail com LLC FL  ULLLEGAL NAME	ment Solutions son Drive 62703		* * * * * * THE ABOVE	FI 2003 Apr 20030	TRANSACTION R LED  22 AM 12:00 3794346 **	****
IDS Telcom I			FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
OR 16. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME		FIRSTINA				
1c. MAILING ADDRESS			CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
1525 NW 167th S	treet Suit	e 200	Miami	S O D O A LITATION	FL OPG	33169 ANIZATIONAL ID#, if any	USA
1d. SEE INSTRUCTIONS	ORGANIZATION	16. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION C	PORGANIZATION	1 "	00008398	NONE
2 ADDITIONAL DEBTO	DEBTOR R'S EXACT FULL	LEGAL NAME - insert only p		do not abbreviate or com	bine names		
2a. ORGANIZATION'S N			·				
OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	Aldre		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAMÉ	SUFFIX
26, INDIVIDUAL'S LASI	NAME						
2c. MAILING ADDRESS			CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
			2f. JURISDICTION O	CORCANIZATION	an ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID #, if any	
2d. SEE INSTRUCTIONS	ORGANIZATION	2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2. JORISDICTION	CRGANIZATION	.		NONE
2 SECURED PARTY'S	DEBTOR	TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR	(S/P)-insert only one secure	d party name (3a or 3b)			
3a. ORGANIZATION'S N	AME						
FPC Funding			FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
OR 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME		FIRST NAME				
3c. MAILING ADDRESS			СЛҮ		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
7145 SW Varns S	treet, Sui	te D	Portland		OR	97223-8057	USA
4. This FINANCING STATEM	NT covers the follow	ring collateral:		•			
Florida Docum	entary Stam	mp Tax is not rec	nuired				
All personal preference Leas alterations,	property and see (see Exhimprovement arty named arty transaction the Lease	at Number 300981- ad/or equipment, about "A" attache s and additions. above (the 'Less on under the lea . The execution	including fixted hereto and moor') and the I	cures, which made a part hope to reason the control of the control	above (these of the	he 'Lessee') i	intend and
			·				NON-UCC FILING
5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNAT	ION [if applicable]:	for record (or recorded) in the R	NSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR	BAILEE/BAILOR	SELLER/BU RT(S) on Debtor(	YER AG. LIEN	NON-UCC FILING
LI ESTATE RECORDS	Attach Addendum		dicable [ADDITIONAL	FEE	[optional]	All Debtors De	IDENTI   DEDICT 2
8, OPTIONAL FILER REFERE	NCEDAIA 3009	81-000					

ICC FINANCING STATEME OLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back)	NTADDENDUM					
NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR (1a or 1b) O	N RELATED FINANCING STA	TEMENT	]			
9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME						
IDS Telcom LLC			l			
R 9b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME, SUFFIX	1			
35. 115/1.55/20 2 5 5 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
MISCELLANEOUS: FL-SOS						
		!				
					IS FOR FILING OFF	ICE USE ONLY
1. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL	LEGAL NAME - insert only one	name (11a or 11b) - do not abbrev	viate or combine name	es		<del></del>
11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME						le le le
R 11b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
no Mailing Address		any		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
ADDI INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	116, TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	11f. JURISDICTIONOF ORGA	NIZATION	11g. OR	SANIZATIONAL ID #, if	any Nor
ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S 12s. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	S or ASSIGNOR S/P'S	NAME - insert only one name	(12a or 12b)			
R 12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
2c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
	her to be cut or as-extracted	16. Additional collateral descri	otion:			
3. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers time collateral, or is filled as a fixture filling. 4. Description of real estate:	ber to be cut or as-extracted	construed to construed to construed to construed to construed to construe to c	ontradict s he transact	ion u	nder the Le ng or anv o	ase is ther
•	V.	transaction no be deemed that filed to perfe Lessee under to	t constitut this finan	ing a cing rity	statement h	e', it sha. as been anted by th
		Lessee under to	the Lessor	unde	r the Lease.	
*					ŧ	
<ol><li>Name and address of a RECORD OWNER of a (if Debtor does not have a record interest):</li></ol>	bove-described real estate					
		17. Check only if applicable an	d check <u>only</u> one box	ζ.		Decedent's Esta
		Debtor is a Trust or	rustee acting with re	spect to p	operty held in trust or	Decedent's esc
		18. Check only if applicable an		٤	:	
		Debtoris a TRANSMITTING	BUTILITY			
		Flied in connection with a		ransaction	- effective 30 years	
		Filed in connection with a				

Lease Agreement No. 300981-000 dated April 9, 2003 (the "Lease") between IFC Credit Corporation ("Lessor") and IDS Teleom LLC ("Lessoe")

			163rd Drive North Miami, J	
OTY	MAKE	MODEL NO.	SERIAL NUMBER	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION
18				Vinn Ti Integrator/flardware
15				Alcatel 1630 SX Port Curd/Hurdware
Supp	lier:	PICS Telecom Corporati	on 1920 Lyell Ave. Rocheste	r, Now York 14606
Equip	oment Lo	cation: 1525 NW	167th Street Sulte 200 Mins	ni, Florida 33169
OTY	MAKE	MODEL NO.	SERIAL NUMBER	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION
2				Compaq Prollunt DL380 G3 Xcon - 2.4GHZ 512MB 5
6				18 2GB Pluggable wide SCSI U3 HD 10K RPM UNI
appl	ler:	Programmere's Paradiso,	Inc. 1157 Shrowsbury Ave. Sl	nrewsbury, New Jersey 07702
TY	MAKE	MODEL NO.	SERIAL NUMBER	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION
1		1100	•	Snap Server Quuntum
uppil	er:	Total Training Network, It	nc. 7831 E. Bush Lake Road I	P.O. Box 1521 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55439
SSOI	₹: IFC	Credit Corporation	LESSEE:	IDS Telenm ELC
		Credit Corporation		MITTOL
ESSOI uthorized me	R: IFC	Credit Corporation	LESSEE:  Authorized Si	esseure Michael Moshoel

OLLOW INSTRUCT		oack) CAREFULLY		FLORIDA	4 SECUI	RED TRANSACTION	ON REGISTE
A. NAME & PHONE OF COL Phone:(800) 331	-3282 Fax	x: (818) 662-4141				FILED	
B. SEND ÄCKNOWLEDGER  UCC Direct		585044		****		3 Jul 07 AM 12:0 0304381428	
P.O. Box 29		FLFL					
L_	,			THE ABOVE SPAC	E IS FOR F	ILING OFFICE USE ONL	Υ
. DEBTOR'S EXACT FU		insert only <u>one</u> debtor name (1	a or 1b) - do not abb	reviate or combine name	es		
IDS TELCOM LI							
1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS 525 NW 167TH ST	, STE 200		CITY MIAMI		STATE FL	POSTAL CODE 33169	COUNTRY
I. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Corporation	1f. JURISDICTION C	F ORGANIZATION	1g. ORG	GANIZATIONAL ID#, if an	y 
		EGAL NAME - insert only <u>one</u> d	ebtor name (2a or 2t	o) - do not abbreviate or	combine r	names	
2a. ORGANIZATION'S N	AMÉ						
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
. MAILING ADDRESS			CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTION O	F ORGANIZATION	2g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID #, if any	,
SECURED PARTY'S N.	AME (or NAME of	TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNO	OR S/P) - insert only	one secured party name	(3a or 3b	)	
Marlin Leasing Co							
	NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST			Mount Laurel		STATE NJ	POSTAL CODE 08054	COUNTRY
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST  MAILING ADDRESS 24 Gaither Drive Su	NT covers the followin	g collateral:				ACCESSIONS, AD	DO-ONS, AND MENT RELA

Fax: (818) 6  EMENT TO: (Name and Address  St Services 29071  CA 91209-9071  FULL LEGAL NAME - insert IS NAME  LLC  AST NAME  ST SECOND FLOOR	95130 FLEET 358571 FLFL	7	* * * *	20:** 20	FILED 03 Jul 15 AM 12: 0030446225	:00
et Services 29071 CA 91209-9071 FULL LEGAL NAME - insert of the services of th	358571 FLFL	7 THI a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or	E ABOVE SPACE	*** 20	03 Jul 15 AM 12 0030446225	
29071 CA 91209-9071 FULL LEGAL NAME - insert of the second	FLFL	a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or	E ABOVE SPACE	*** 20	0030446225	
CA 91209-9071  FULL LEGAL NAME - insert of the second seco		a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or			LING OFFICE USE ONLY	
FULL LEGAL NAME - insert of the second of th	only <u>one</u> debtor name (1	a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or			LING OFFICE USE ONLY	
'S NAME LLC AST NAME	only <u>one</u> debtor name (1	a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or			LING OFFICE USE ONLY	
'S NAME LLC AST NAME	only <u>one</u> deptor name (1					
AST NAME		FIRST NAME				
		FIRST NAME				SUFFIX
ST SECOND FLOOR				MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
		CITY		STATE FL	POSTAL CODE 33169	COUNTRY
N ADD'L INFO RE 16. TYP	PE OF ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZ	ZATION	1g. ORG	ANIZATIONAL ID #, if any	NONE
		ebtor name (2a or 2b) - do not	abbreviate or o	combine n	ames	,
'S NAME	This institution of the same					
		FIDOT NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
AST NAME		FIRST WANTE				
		СПҮ		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
ORGANIZATION						NONE
S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL	ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNO	OR S/P) - insert only one secur	ed party name	(3a or 3b	)	
I'S NAME ***						
		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE 48007-7023	COUNTRY
	AST NAME  IN ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  'S NAME (OF NAME OF TOTAL N'S NAME LESS CREDIT, LLC  LAST NAME	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION OPERTOR  "S NAME (OF NAME OF TOTAL ASSIGNEE OF ASSIGN OPERS OF CREDIT, LLC)  LAST NAME	AST NAME  CITY  IN ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION OF ORGANIZATION OF ORGANIZATION OPERTOR  'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one securing NS NAME  LESS CREDIT, LLC  LAST NAME  CITY TROY	ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION OF ORGANIZATION 2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION OPERTOR  "S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name only name of the secured party name of the secured p	AST NAME  FIRST NAME  CITY  STATE  CITY  STATE  IN ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION 2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION 2g. ORG ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name (3a or 3b N'S NAME LESS CREDIT, LLC  LAST NAME  FIRST NAME  MIDDLE I  CITY TROY  STATE  MI	FIRST NAME  FIRST NAME  CITY  STATE POSTAL CODE  STATE POSTAL CODE  29. ORGANIZATION 29. ORGANIZATION 29. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION 29. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if any ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name (3a or 3b)  N'S NAME  LESS CREDIT, LLC  FIRST NAME  FIRST NAME  CITY TROY  STATE POSTAL CODE MIDDLE NAME  CITY TROY

CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR

6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL FINANCING STATEMENT IS to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL FINANCING STATEMENT IS to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL FINANCING STATEMENT IS to be filed (for record) (or recorded) in the REAL FINANCING STATEMENT IS to be filed (for reco

William:

BAILEE/BAILOR

Ali Debtors

Debtor 1

Prepared by UCC Direct Services, P.O. Box 29071, Glendale, CA 91209-9071 Tel (800) 331-3282

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION [if applicable] LESSEE/LESSOR

	١.		-	
4				•
	1	_		
			Ξ	:
•			=	=
	•		-	
	ŕ	ï		
,		=	=	
:	-	-	-	
•	1			
	-	Ξ	ź	
			-	•
÷	3	Ξ	÷	•
	- 3		Ξ	-
٠		ï		
	:	5		
	:	=	-	=
		7		•
	-	-	-	=
			=	
	-	Ξ	_	=
	•			
	3	Ξ	Ξ	•
	5	=	*	
	-		=	
	:	_		
	=			•
	:			:
	•	-	_	
			7	
	:	Ξ	=	Ξ
	•	÷		•
	3	=		=
	3			

IAME OF FIRST DEBTOR (1a or 1b) ON	NRELATED FINANCIN	G STATEM	MEN I				
9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME							
	FIDET NAME		MIDDLE NAME.SUFFIX				· .
9b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME		4 4				•
MISCELLANEOUS							
R571 <b>7-4</b> 0-1							
				i			
tal professional	,						
	_	•					ONLY
	LEGAL NAME - insert	only <u>one</u> n	ame (11a or 11b) - do not	abbreviate or cor	nbine names		
11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME							· —
11b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME			FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME .	SUFFIX
			0.00		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
MAILING ADDRESS			CITY				,
TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE	11e. TYPE OF DRGANIZ	ATION	11f. JURISDICTION OF ORG	ANIZATION	11g. OR	GANIZATIONAL ID#, if	
ORGANIZATION DEBTOR		÷					NONE
	X ASSIGNOR	R S/P's NA	ME - insert only one name	(12a or 12b)			
12a ORGANIZATION'S NAME	S OI NOO!O!!O!						
1			TEIDST NAME	·	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME							
MAILING ADDRESS			CITY		STATE	i	COUNTRY
333 LUDLOW ST			STAMFORD			00904-2270	
This FINANCING STATEMENT covers tir	mber to be cut or as-	extracted	16. Additional collateral desc	oription:			
collateral or is filed as a fixture filing.	<del></del>						
Description of real estate:							
					•		,
				•			
				•			
						*	
						•	
				•			
Name and address of a RECORD OWNER of a	bove-described real estate			٠.			
(if Debtor does not have a record interest):							
			; — —	ind check <u>only</u> one t Trustee acting with r	oox. respect to prop	erty held in trust or	Decedent's Estate
			18. Check only if applicable a	and check only one t	OOX.		
	DE ORGANIZATION'S NAME  DE TELCOM LLC  DE INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MISCELLANEOUS  DESTITA-40-1  ISOFLEET CAP  WITH: FIORIDA  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL  ITA. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  ITAL IDE SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S  ITAL IDE SAVIN CORPORATION  12D. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS  333 LUDLOW ST  This FINANCING STATEMENT covers Incompleted in its filled as a fixture filling.  Description of real estate:	DS TELCOM LLC  30. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MISCELLANEOUS  85717-40-1  130 FLEET CAP  With: Florida  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert  11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  11b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN	DS TELCOM LLC  36. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MISCELLANEOUS  35717-40-1  30 FLEET CAP  With: Florida  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one in its organization's name  11b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN   ADDIL INFO RE   DRGANIZATION   DEBTOR    ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S   QI   X ASSIGNOR S/P'S NAME    12a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME   SAVIN CORPORATION    12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME    MAILING ADDRESS  333 LUDLOW ST   Insert to be cut or   as-extracted   as-extracted    Mailing Address of a RECORD OWNER of above-described real estate	BORGANIZATION'S NAME DISTELLOM LLC  BORNIONINDUAL'S LAST NAME  MISCELLANEOUS 15717-40-1  30 FLEET CAP  With: Florida  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11a or 11b) - do not 11d. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  I1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  FIRST NAME  FIRST NAME  CITY  ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S or ASSIGNOR SIP'S NAME - insert only one name (12a, organization) DEBTOR  ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S or ASSIGNOR SIP'S NAME - insert only one name (12a, organization) SAVIN CORPORATION  12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS  TAX IDE: SAN OR EIN ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S or ASSIGNOR SIP'S NAME - insert only one name (12a, organization) SAVIN CORPORATION  12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS  333 LUDLOW ST  his FINANCING STATEMENT covers be infried to be cut or as-extracted security side as a fixture filing.  Nescription of real estate:  14c. Check only if apoliticable as the cut or as-extracted of the party of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as-extracted of the cut or as sector of the cut or as as extracted of the cut or as as extracted of the cut or as as extracted of the cut or as as extracted of the cut or as as extracted of the cut or as as extracted of the cut or as a cut	THE ABOVE  STATE OF THE CAP  With: Florida  ADDITIONAL DEBTORS EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11a or 11b) - do not abbreviate or continuous transportante o	THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  With: Florida  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  With: Florida  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  With: Florida  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11a or 11b) - do not abbreviate or combine names  11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  ITIE. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MIDDLE  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  CITY  STATE  MIDDLE  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  WITH: Florida  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FO  THE ABOVE SPAC	THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE:  INSCELL ANEOUS ISTELET CAP  With: Florida  THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE:  INDUSTRIAN DESTORS EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11s or 11b) - do not abbreviate or combine names  ITEL INDUSTRIAN DESTORS EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11s or 11b) - do not abbreviate or combine names  ITEL INDUSTRIAN DESTORS EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11s or 11b) - do not abbreviate or combine names  ITEL INDUSTRIAL DESTORS EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11s or 11c) - do not abbreviate or combine names  ITEL INDUSTRIAL DESTORS EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one name (11s or 12b) - do not abbreviate or combine names  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDUSTRIAL SAST NAME  INDUSTRIAL CODE  ITEL INDU

UCC Direct Services  P.O. Box 29071  Glendale, CA 91209-9071  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME IDS Teicom, LLC  The Individual's Last NAME  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (2a or 2b) - do not abbrevia	2003  *** 200  PACE IS FOR BAMES  MIDDLE  STATE FL	FILED 3 Aug 22 AM 12 030477574	:00 4 *****
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional] Phone;(800) 331-3282 Fax: (818) 662-4141  B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO: (Name and Address)  UCC Direct Services FLORID  UCC Direct Services FLORID  P.O. Box 29071 Glendale, CA 91209-9071  FLFL  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1b. Individual's Last NAME  IDS Telcom, LLC  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 525 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ORGANIZATION DEBTOR ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Corporation  IT. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION FL  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	2003  *** 200  PACE IS FOR BAMES  MIDDLE  STATE FL	FILED 3 Aug 22 AM 12 030477574 FILING OFFICE USE ON	:00 <b>4</b> *****
Phone:(800) 331-3282 Fax: (818) 662-4141  B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO: (Name and Address) 513036 IOFC  UCC Direct Services 5901914  P.O. Box 29071  Glendale, CA 91209-9071  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (2a or 2b) -	2003  *** 200  PACE IS FOR BAMES  MIDDLE  STATE FL	FILED 3 Aug 22 AM 12 030477574 FILING OFFICE USE ON	:00 <b>4</b> *****
UCC Direct Services  P.O. Box 29071  Glendale, CA 91209-9071  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1b). Individual's Last NAME  IDS Telcom, LLC  Ib. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 525 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Corporation  Limited Liability Corporation  FL  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	2003  *** 200  PACE IS FOR BAMES  MIDDLE  STATE FL	FILED 3 Aug 22 AM 12 030477574 FILING OFFICE USE ON	:00 <b>4</b> *****
P.O. Box 29071  Glendale, CA 91209-9071  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine na  1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  IDS Telcom, LLC  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 125 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ORGANIZATION DEBTOR III. Type of ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Corporation FL  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	2003  *** 200  PACE IS FOR I	3 Aug 22 AM 12 030477574 FILING OFFICE USE ON	4 ***** LY
P.O. Box 29071 Glendale, CA 91209-9071  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine na  1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME IDS Telcom, LLC  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 525 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION Limited Liability Corporation  DEBTOR  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	ACE IS FOR BAMES  MIDDLE STATE FL	030477574 FILING OFFICE USE ON	4 ***** LY
Glendale, CA 91209-9071  THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1b. Individual's Last name  Ta. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  IDS Teicom, LLC  Th. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  FIRST NAME  CITY  Miami  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN  ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	MIDDLE STATE	FILING OFFICE USE ON	LY
THE ABOVE SP  DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine na  1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME  IDS Teicom, LLC  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 625 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN 10. ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	MIDDLE . STATE	E NAME	
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b)	MIDDLE . STATE	E NAME	
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine name (1a or 1b)	MIDDLE . STATE	E NAME	
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME IDS Teicom, LLC  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 25 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN	STATE FL		SUFFIX
IDS Teicom, LLC  1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME  MAILING ADDRESS 525 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN	STATE FL		SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS 525 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN ORGANIZATION DEBTOR  ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate	STATE FL		SUFFIX
225 NW 167th Street Suite 200  TAX ID#: SSN OR EIN	FL	J	1
ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate		POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
ORGANIZATION DEBTOR Limited Liability Corporation FL ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate		33169	
ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate		GANIZATIONAL ID #, if a 000008398	iny N
	or combine	names	N
2a: ORGANIZATION'S NAME	OI COMBINE	names .	
			T
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
MAILING ADDRESS CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
TAY ID #: SSN OR FIN   ADD'I INFO RE   2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION   2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	30 OP6	SANIZATIONAL ID#, if a	nv.
TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE   2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION   2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION   ORGANIZATION   DEBTOR	2g. O.K.		NC
SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party nar	me (3a or 3b	o)	
3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Alfa Financial Corporation dba OFC Capital			
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME	MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
	CTATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
MAILING ADDRESS 6 Colonial Park Drive Suite 200 CITY Roswell	GA STATE	30075	COUNTRI

5901914

IDSTEL

#### STATE OF FLORIDA UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE FINANCING STATEMENT FORM FLORIDA SECURED TRANSACTION REGISTRY A. NAME & DAYTIME PHONE NUMBER OF CONTACT PERSON Diligenz, Inc. 1-800-858-5294 B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO: 2003 Aug 08 AM 12:00 Name 4936056 \*\*\*\*\* 200304662656 \*\*\*\*\* Diligenz, Inc. Address 6500 Harbour Heights Pkwy Suite 400 Address Mukilteo, WA 98275 City/State/Zip THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY 1. DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - INSERT ONLY ONE DEBTOR NAME (1a OR 1b) - Do Not Abbreviate or Combine Names 1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME IDS TELCOM, LLC 1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX Ic. MAILING ADDRESS POSTAL CODE 33169 CITY MIAMI STATE COUNTRY 1525 NW 167TH STREET 2ND FLOOR FI USA REQUIRED ADD'L INFO 1d. TAX ID# le. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION 1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION lg. ORGANIZATIONAL ID# RE: ORGANIZATION LLC L0000008398 $\square_{\text{NONE}}$ DEBTOR 2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - INSERT ONLY ONE DEBTOR NAME (2ª OR 2b) - Do Not Abbreviate or Combine Names 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX 2c. MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY 2d TAX ID# REQUIRED ADD'L INFO | 2c. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION 2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION 2g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID# RE: ORGANIZATION DEBTOR ☐ NONE 3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P)- INSERT ONLY ONE SECURED PARTY NAME (3ª OR 3b) 3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME **Butler Capital Corporation** 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX 3c. MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY 10944 Beaver Dam Rd, Suite A Cockeysville MD 21030 USA 4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral: eLink 208/8 port FXS, eLink 216 W 16 Port FXS, eLink224,T-berd 2208A Test Sets, 8 Port Multchannel adapter, Cisco 7500 Series router card, Rack mount. memory Card, Memory Card, T Network module, Cisco 2600 Router T1 Interface Card 5. ALTERNATE DESIGNATION (if applicable) LESSEE/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR BAILEE/BAILOR AG, LIEN NON-UCC FILING SELLER/BUYER 6. Florida DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX - YOU ARE REQUIRED TO CHECK EXACTLY ONE BOX All documentary stamps due and payable or to become due and payable pursuant to s. 201.22 F.S., have been paid.

Florida Documentary Stamp Tax is not required.

			THIS SPACE	FOR USE OF	FILING OFFICER
			_		
			I		
			l F	ILED	
This Elementes Chitamant is I	EMENT — FOLLOW INSTRUCTION Presented for filing pursuant to the Uniform	Commercial Code	, FEB 12, 2	001 08:00	) AM
and will remain effective, with A. NAME & TEL # OF CONT TONI PETERSON	certain exceptions, for 5 years from date of ACT AT FILER (optional) 860-399-5531.	ILING OFFICE ACCT. # (optional)	SECRETA TALLAHAS	RY OF ST SEE, FLC	TATE DRIDA
C. RETURN COPY TO: (Nam	e and Mailing Address)		2001000	ารรถกก	MD
			2001000	,,,,,,,,,,	
<i>'</i>	DIT MANAGEMENT CORPORA	TITOM			
PO BOX 4	ELO OK CT 06498				
WESTEROO			200	1000	330007
ı				-02/12/0	01117006
L				****250	1.00
D, OPTIONAL DESIGNATION [	is applications 22 -2-0-0.00m	NORICONSIGNEE NON-UCC FILING		<del>_</del>	
1, DEBTOR'S EXACT FL 1a, ENTITY'S NAME	JLL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debto	r name (1a or 1b)			
IDS LONG DI	STANCE				
OR 15. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST		FIRST NAME	MIDDL	E NAME	SUFFIX
			STATE	COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
1c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	FL		33169
1525 NW 167 ST		MIAMI II. ENTITYS STATE	1g, EN	TITY'S ORGANIZ	ATIONAL I.D. #, if any
1d. S.S. OR TAX I.D. #	ADD'NL INFO RE	OR COUNTRY OF TORGANIZATION	1 .		X NONE
2 ADDITIONAL DERTOR	ENTITY DEBTOR  C'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert	only one debtor name (2a or 2b)			
2a. ENTITY'S NAME					
			MIDDL	E NAME	SUFFIX
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME	FIRST NAME			
		CITY	STATE	COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
2c. MAILING ADDRESS					<u> </u>
2d, S.S. ORTAX I.D. #	OPTIONAL 28. TYPE OF ENTITY	21. ENTITY'S STATE OR COUNTRY OF	2g. EN	TITY'S ORGANIZ	ATIONAL I.D. #, if any
	ADD'NL INFO RE ENTITY DEBTOR	ORGANIZATION			INONE
3. SECURED PARTY'S	(ORIGINAL S/P or ITS TOTAL ASSIGNE	E) EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - inse	ert only one secured party	name (3a or 3	D)
3a ENTITY'S NAME					
AD	S CREDIT CORPORATION	FIRST NAME	MIDDL	E NAME	SUFFIX
36. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME				
3c. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	COUNTRY	POSTAL CODE
27 WATERVIEW D	RIVE	SHELTON	CT		06484
4, This FINANCING STATEME	NT covers the following types or items of prope		distributed	by Pitne	y Bowes Credit.
	ce dated 11/20/00 De	cheen Depror and pe	04404	nd all p	rocees,
subject to rea	eto and replacements	thereof. LOC 81525	48-004		٠.
addictons cher					
	CING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured P	arty instead of the Debtor to perfect a secur	ity interest		Florida (check one)
5. CHECK This FINANCE (a) in collate	CING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured P eral already subject to a security interest in and ation was changed to this state, or (b) in accom-	ther jurisdiction when it was brought into thi dance with other statutory provisions (addition	s state, or when the onal data may be required]	stamp ta	x paid X tax not applicable
[if applicable] debtor's loc 6. REQUIRED SIGNATURE(S)	ation was changed to this state, or (b) in accord		8. This FINA	led) in the REAL	MENT is to be filed [for record] ESTATE RECORDS
IDS LONG DIS			Attach A	ddendum	[if applicable]  H CERTIFICATE(S) on Debtor(s)
	A.	1	[ADDITIONAL P		ebtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2
antonia	reterson to	y in sact	(optional) Created from: UCC Kw		Box 3205, Palm Beach, FL 33480

### UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

### STATE OF FLORIDA FINANCING STATEMENT

FORM UCC-1 (REV. 1993)

(SIM SIM OOMINE	This Financing Statement is presented to a fi		INSUANT to the Uniform Commercial	Code:
1. Debtor (Last Name First	if an individual)	1 01 0		Birth or FEI#
1b. Mailing Address	sng Distance	URU _		12170. 5.3
1606	16) 115+41 × 1#	1c. City, State	Te -	1d. Zip Code
2. Additional Debtor or Tra	de Name (Last Name First if an Individual)	18)1G18	2a. Date of E	Birth or FEI#
	·			
2b. Mailing Address		2c. City, State		2d. Zip Code
3. Secured Party (Last Nam				
Crown F	Raul Woons	<b>*</b> ·		<u> </u>
3a. Mailing Address	Sauc Mesury	3b. City, State	<u> </u>	3c. Zip Code
10125 Hil	litary TV.	hoperfi	Pld Reach	70 33442
4. Assignee of Secured Par	ty (Last Name Birst if an Individual)	1001.		
4a. Mailing Address		4b. City, State		4c. Zip Code
5 This Financing Statement	t covers the following types or items or proper	rty (include decorint	ion of roal property on which lo	ested and owner of record when
required. If more space is	required, attach additional sheet(s)].	ity [include descript	ion of real property on which to	cated and owner of tecord when
	_	$\Lambda$		
$\mathcal{L}_{0}$	Schedule.	<i>#</i>		
	Senemen			
•	1		20000	002230603
•				
5. Check only if Applicable:	Products of collateral are also covered.	☐ Proceeds o	of collateral are also covered.	Debtor is transmitting utility.
<ol> <li>Check appropriate box: (One box must be marked)</li> </ol>	All documentary stamp taxes due and pa	•	due and payable pursuant to s.	. 201.22 F.S., have been paid.
	Elorida Documentary Stamp Tax is not re 102(2), F.S., this statement is filed without the			
to perfect a security interes	st in collateral:	Debior a signature	9. Number of additional she	eets presented:
	ty interest in another jurisdiction when it was i	brought into this	This Space for	Use of Filing Officer
state or debtor's location of which is proceeds of the or	rianged to this state. riginal collateral described above in which a se	ecurity interest was	d1 1 / 1	11 - (10)
_ perfected.		•	14.34 0	1128 (1CO )
as to which the filing has la UCC-1 file number	•	and previous		
acquired after a change of I	name, identity, or corporate structure of the de	ebtor.		
0. Signature(s) of Debtor(s)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	,
1 man ( )	) · 00			
J GASELLO /	shelle attorney	in FACT	-	
- J +	FOR LOS cont	6 DISTANCE	_	
1. Signature(s) of Secured Par	ty or if Assigned, by Assignee(s)		]	1 · · · · · ·
2. Return Copy to:			4	
	7P	,		
ame Crow	on sauk hesser			
dress 612	on Bank heaven	H()		
7.0		33442	_	
Idress Lee	rfield seach Fe			
ty, State, Zip	# 417 - 1/2		TMA-9	•

		,	tabeli, ja dynas, ammeringstöbentä bagt 35,1 s au. "dibbi, "I mirahuut <del>animumbis ämis</del> h änd
		NN BANK LEASING	LEASE ORIGINAL This space for Lessor's use only
		ivision of Crown Bank, F.S.B. erfield Beach, Florida 33442 • (954) 698-0600	412242
Name IDS Long Di 1525 N.W. 1 Address Miami, Fl.	67 St. Ste.200 33169	Supplier  Name 7795 W. Fla Address Miami, Fl.	agler
QUANTITY	DESCRI	PTION: Model No., Catalog No. or othe	r identification
		ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE	
imPORTANT: Supplier and its repre and Conditions, Lessor does not w Implied or statutory, Lease payme	sentatives are not the agents or arrant merchantability of fitne nts will be due despite dissatisi	Lessor, Neither Supplier nor its representatives on the second service is any particular use of equipment and disaction with equipment for any reason.	isclaims any other warranty, express,
DURING ORIGI	OF PAYMENTS NALTERM OF LEASE  A1040.72	46/00 CHECK ONE \$208/244 A	SIGNING OF LEASE
NUMBER OF MONTHS 24 MON	THLY PAYMENT \$ 993.42 TAX	108-37 sect	URITY DEPOSIT
hereinafter, with all replacement parts conditions set forth above and below Commencement Date") that any item cassee, and continuing thereafter unto ayment of rent shall be payable on the namounts stated above, or on any so nade to the Lessor at its address or at and other identification data of the Earling of the Earl	ereby leases to Lessee and Less, repairs, additions and accessor and continued on the reverse si of Equipment is delivered by the si if the obligations of Lessee unde Commencement Date, and subshedule, until the total rent and all of such other place as Lessor may of alignment, when determined by Lessonce. Any security deposit shall be ance. Any security deposit shall be	S AND CONDITIONS see hereby rents from Lesser the equipment descriptes incorporated therein and/or alfixed thereto, refer de hereof; for the term indicated above, or on any upplier thereof, (each supplier hereinafter referred to the Lease have been fully performed. Unless of the equent monthly payments shall be payable on the coother obligations of Lessee to Lessor shall have been designate in writing. Lessee hereby authorizes Lesses, and dates or other omlitted factual matters. Adverted by Lessor to secure the Lessee's faithful performed.	red to as the "Equipment", on terms and v schedule, commencing on the date (the as "Supplier"), to Lessee or an agent of the herwise provided herein, the first monthly one sponding day of each month thereafter, an paid in full. All payments of rent shall be or to insert in this lease the serial numbers vance rentals are not refundable if for any

and will be returned to Lessee without interest at the satisfactory expiration of the Lease. Lessee agrees to pay a documentation fee with regard to this transaction.

2. PURCHASE AND ACCEPTANCE: NO WARRANTIES BY LESSOR: Lessee requests Lessor to purchase the Equipment from the Supplier and arrange for delivery to Lessee at Lessee's expense, which shall be deemed complete upon the Commencement Date. Lessor shall have no responsibility or delay of failure of Supplier to fill the order for the Equipment, Lessee ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT LESSOR HAS MADE AND MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OF NATURE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING THE SUITABILITY OF SUCH EQUIPMENT, IT'S DURABILITY, IT'S FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IT'S MERCHANTABILITY, IT'S CONDITION ANDOR IT'S QUALITY, AND AS BETWEEN LESSEEAND LESSOR, LESSEE LEASESTHE EQUIPMENT "AS IS." LESSOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLETO LESSEE FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR EXPENSE OF ANY KIND OR NATURE CAUSED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY ANY EQUIPMENT LEASED HEREUNDER OR THE USE OR MAINTENANCE THEREOF OR THE FAILURE OF OPERATION THEREOF, OR THE REPAIRS, SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENT THERETO, OR BY ANY DELAY OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANY THEREOF, OR BY ANY INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE OR LOSS OF USE THEREOF OR FOR ANY LOSS OF BUSINESS OR DAMAGE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER AND HOWSOEVER CAUSED. NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER MATTER BY THE SUPPLIER SHALL BE BINDING ON LESSOR, NOR SHALL THE BREACH OF SUCH RELIEVE LESSEE OF, OR IN ANY WAY AFFECT ANY OF LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS TO LESSOR AS SET FORTH HEREIN, LESSOR DISCLAIMS AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS. AFFECTANY OF LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS TO LESSORAS SET FORTH HEREIN, LESSOR DISCLAIMS AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY CAUSED BY THE EQUIPMENT HOWEVER ARISING.

3. STATUTORY FINANCE LEASE: Lessee agrees and acknowledges that it is the intent of both parties to this Lease that it qualify as a statutory finance lease under Article 2A of the Uniform Commercial Code. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that Lessee has selected both: (1) the equipment, and (2) the supplier from whom the Lessor is to purchase the equipment. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor has not participated in any way in Lessee's selection of the equipment or of the supplier, and Lessor has not selected, manufactured, or supplied the Equipment. Lessee is advised that it may have rights under the contract evidencing the Lessor's purchase of the equipment from the supplier chosen by Lessee and that Lessee should contact the supplier of the equipment for a description of any such rights.

4. LESSOR TERMINATION BEFORÉ EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE: If within 60 days from the date of lessor orders the Equipment, same has not been delivered, installed and accepted by Lessee (in form satisfactory to lessor) Lessor may, on 10 days written notice to Lessee, terminate this Lease and its obligation to lessee. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH ARE A PART OF THIS LEASE + THIS IS A NON-CANCELLABLE LEASE FOR THE TERM INDICATED ABOVE

Accepted in Florida	IDS Long Distance, Inc.
LESSOR / CROWN BANK, F.S.B.  By Hundy Hawal H	By Michael Mostage President
1/23/2002	William / Marian / Marian
Date	Days Witness
PERSO	DNAL GUARANTY

To induce Lessor to enter into the within Lease, the undersigned unconditionally guarantees to Lessor the prompt payment when due to all Lessee's obligations under the Lease. Lessor shall not be required to proceed against Lessee or the Equipment or enforce any other remedy before proceeding against the undersigned. The undersigned agrees to pay all attorney's fees and other expenses incurred by Lessor by reason of default by Lessee or the undersigned. The undersigned waives notice of acceptance hereof and of all other notices or demands of any kind to which the undersigned may entitled. The undersigned consents to any extensions or modifications granted to Lessee and the release and/or compromise of any obligations of Lessee or any other obligations and guarantors without any way releasing the undersigned form his or her obligations hereunder. This is a continuing Guaranty and shall not be discharged or affected by death of the undersigned, shall bind the heirs, administrators, representatives, successors and assigns of undersigned, and may be enforced by or for the benefit of any assignce or successor of Lessor. At Lessor's option, the undersigned consents to the jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in Broward County, Florida or Maricopa County, video and the profiles.

Arizona, with respect to any action hereunder, and Y	warve insolar as permitted by law any ti	X	
WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATED	PERSONAL GUARANTOR SIGNATURE	DATED
WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATED	PERSONAL GUARANTOR SIGNATURE	DATED

- 5. TITLE: Lessor shall at all times retain title to the Equipment. All documents of title and evidences of delivery shall be delivered to Lessor. Lessee shall not change or remove any insignia or lettering which is on the Equipment at the time of delivery thereof or which is thereafter placed thereon, indicating Lessor's ownership thereof, and at any time during the lease term, upon request of Lessor, Lessee shall affix to the Equipment, in a prominent place, labels, plates or other marking supplied by Lessor stating that the Equipment is owned by Lessor. Lessee authorizes Lessor at Lessee's expense to file a copy of this Lease or any Schedule as a financing statement and in Lessee's name to execute and fill financing statements to cover the collateral. Lessee agrees to execute and deliver any other statement or instrument requested by Lessor for such purpose, and agrees to pay or reimburse Lessor for any filing, recording or stamp fees or taxes arising from the filing or recording any such instrument or statement. Lessee shall at its expense protect and defend Lessor's title against all persons claiming against or through Lessee, at all times keeping the Equipment free from any legal process or encumbrance whatsoever, including but not limited to liens, attachments, levies and executions, and shall give Lessor immediate written notice thereof and shall indemnify Lesser from any loss caused thereby. Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor, upon Lessor's request, such further instruments and assurances as Lessor deems necessary or advisable for the confirmation or perfection of Lessor's rights hereunder. Unless otherwise agreed in writing. Lessee shall have no right to purchase or otherwise acquire title to or ownership of any of the Equipment. acquire title to or ownership of any of the Equipment.
- acquire title to or ownership of any of the Equipment.

  6. CARE AND USE OF EQUIPMENT: Lesses shall maintain the Equipment In good operating condition, repair and appearance, and protect the same from deterioration, other than normal wear and tear; shall use the Equipment in the regular course of business only, within its normal capacity, without abuse, and in a manner contemptated by the manufacturer; shall comply with all taws, ordinances, requiations, requirements and rules with respect to the use, maintenance and operation of the Equipment; shall not make any modification, alteration or addition to the Equipment (other than normal operating accessories or controls which shall, when added to the Equipment, become the property of the Lessor) without the prior written consent of the Lesser, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, shall not so affits the Equipment to realty as to change its nature to real property or fixture, and agrees that the Equipment shall remain personal property at all times regardless of how attached or installed, shall keep the Equipment at the location shown on the schedule and shall not remove the Equipment without the consent of Lessor, which shall not be unreasonable or shall have the right during normal hours, upon reasonable prior notice to Lessee and subject to applicable laws and regulations, to enter upon the premises where the Equipment is located in order to inspect, observe or, if Lessee is in default, remove the Equipment, or otherwise protect Lessor's interest.

  7. NET LESSE: TAYES: Lessee intends the rental payments becomed in the location of the content of the same shall now all sales use excise personal property stamp documents.
- 7. NET LEASE: TAXES: Lessee intends the rental payments hereunder to be net to Lessor, and Lessee shall pay all sales, use, excise, personal property stamp, documentary and ad valorem taxes, license and registration fees, assessments, lines, penalties and other charges imposed on the ownership, possession or use of the Equipment during the term of this lease; shall pay all taxes (except Federal or State net income taxes imposed on Lessor) with respect to the rental payments hereunder, and shall reimburse Lessor upon demand for any taxes paid by or advanced by Lessor. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Lessor, Lessor shall pay all personal property tax with respect to the Equipment and Lessee shall reimburse Lessor therefore upon demand.
- a. INDEMNITY: Lessee shall and does hereby agree to indemnify and save Lessor its agents, servants, successors and assigns harmless from any and all liability, damages or loss, including reasonable counsel lees, arising out of the ownership, selection, possession, leasing, renting, operation (regardless of where, how and by whom operated) control, use, condition (including but not limited to latent and other defects not discoverable by Lessee), maintenance, delivery and return of the Equipment. The indemnities and obligations herein provided shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding termination of the Lease.
- 9. INSURANCE: Lessee shall keep the Equipment insured against all risks of loss or damage from every cause whatsoever for not less than the replacement cost of the 9. INSURANCE: Lessee shall keep the Equipment insured against all risks of loss or damage from every cause whatsoever for not less than the replacement cost of the Equipment. The amount of such insurance shall be sufficient so that neither Lessor nor Lessee will be considered a coinsurer. Lessee also shall carry public liability insurance, both personal injury and property damage, covering the Equipment. All such casualty insurance shall provide that losses, if any, shall be payable to Lessor, and all such liability insurance shall include Lessor as named insured. Lessee shall pay the premiums for such insurance and upon request deliver to Lessor satisfactory evidence of the insurance coverage required hereunder. The proceeds of such insurance payable as a result of loss or of damage to any item of the Equipment shall be applied to satisfy Lessee's obligations as set forth in paragraph 10 below. Lessee hereby Irrevocably appoints Lessor as Lessee's attorney-in-fact to make claim for, receive payment of and execute and endorse all documents, checks or drafts received in payment for loss or damage under any such insurance policy.
- of and execute and endorse all documents, checks or drafts received in payment for loss or damage under any such insurance policy.

  10. RISK OF LOSS: Lessee hereby assumes the entire risk of loss, damage or destruction of the Equipment from any and every cause whatsoever during the term of this lease and thereafter until redelivery to Lessor. In the event of loss, damage or destruction of any item of Equipment, Lessee at its expense (except to the extent of any proceeds of insurance provided by Lessee which shall have been received by Lessor as a result of such loss, damage and destruction), and at Lessor's option shall either (a) repair such item, returning it to its previous condition, unless damaged beyond repair, or (b) replace such item with a like item acceptable to Lessor, in good condition and of equivalent value, which shall become property of Lessor, included within the term "Equipment" as used herein, and leased from Lessor herewith for the balance of the full term of this lease, or (c) pay Lessor all unpaid rental as may be allocated to such item plus Lessor's anticipated residual value of the Equipment present valued to the date of loss at eight (8%) percent per annum, plus interest at 1-1/2% per month (But in no event more than maximum rate permitted by law) from date until paid.

  11. PERFORMANCE BY LESSOR OF LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS: in the event Lessee falls to comply with any provision of this lease, Lessor shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to effect such compliance on behalf of Lessee upon ten (10) days prior written notice to Lessee. In such event, all monies expanded by, and all expenses of Lessor in effecting such compliance, shall be deemed to be additional rental, and shalf be paid by Lessee to Lessor at the time of the next monthly payment of rent.
- 12. LEASE IRREVOCABILITY AND OTHER COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES OF LESSEE; Lessee agrees that this lease is irrevocable for the full term thereof; and 12. LEASE INTEVOCABILITY AND OTHER COVERANTS AND WARRANTIES OF LESSEE: Lessee agrees that this lease is irrevocable for the full term thereof, and Lessee's obligations under this lease are absolute and shall continue without abatement and regardless of any disability of Lessee to use the Equipment or any part thereof because of any reason including but not limited to war, act of God, governmental regulations, strike, loss, damage, destruction, failure of or delay in delivery, failure of the Equipment to operate properly, termination by operation of law, or any other cause.
- Equipment to operate properly, termination by operation of law, or any other cause.

  13. DEFAULT: If any one of the following events (each an "event of default") shall occur, then to the extent permitted by applicable law, Lessor shall have the right to exercise any one or more of the remedies set forth in Paragraph 14 below, (a) Lessee falls to pay any rental or any other payment hereunder when due, and such failure continues for five (5) days, or (b) Lessee becomes insolvent or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or (c) a receiver, trustee, conservator or liquidator or Lessee or of all or a substantial part of its assets is appointed with or without the application or consent of Lessee or (d) a petition is filed by or against Lessee under the Bankruptcy Code or any amendment thereto, or under any other insolvency law or laws providing for the relief of debtors, or (e) Lessee fails to pay when due any indebtedness to Lessor arising independently of this Lease and such failure continues for five (5) days, or (i) Lessee breaches any other covenant, warranty or agreement hereunder, and such breach continues for ten (10) days after written notice thereof.
- continues for ten (10) days after written notice thereof.

  14. REMEDIES: If an event of default shall occur as described in subparagraph (a) through (e) in Paragraph 13 herein above, Lessor may, at its option, at any time to the extent permitted by law (a) declare the entire amount of unpaid rental for the balance of he term of this lease immediately due and payable, whereupon Lessee shall become obligated to pay to Lessor forthwith the total amount of the unpaid rental for the balance of said term plus Lessor's anticipated residual value of the Equipment present valued to the date of default at five (5%) percent per annum; (b) Lessor's reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, including appeals, and (c) without demand or legal process, enter into the premises where the Equipment may be found and take possession of and remove the Equipment without liability for such retaking. Lessor may sell or otherwise dispose of any such Equipment at a private or public sale. In the event Lessor takes possession of the Equipment, Lessor shall give Lessee credit for any sums received by Lessor from the sale or rental of the Equipment atter deduction of the expenses of sale or rental and Lessor's residual interest in the Equipment, Lessee shall also be liable for and Shall pay to Lessor (a) all expenses incurred by Lessor in connection with the enforcement of any of Lessor's remedies, including all collection expenses of repossessing, storing, shipping, repairing and selling the Equipment, (b) interest on all sums due Lessor from the date of default until paid at the rate of one and one-half (1-1/2%) percent per month, but only to the extent permitted by law, and Lessor and Lessee acknowledge the difficulty in establishing a value for the unexpired lease term and owing to such difficulty agree that the provisions of this paragraph represent an agreed measure of damages and are not to be deemed a forfeiture or penalty.

  If an event of default shall occur as described in subparagraph (f) in Paragraph 12 above, Lessor's remedy

If an event of default shall occur as described in subparagraph (1) in Paragraph 12 above, Lessor's remedy shall be limited to the amount of any loss suffered by Lessor

Whenever any payment is not made by Lessee when due hereunder, Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor, as an administrative payment to offset Lessor's collection expenses not later than one month thereafter an amount calculated at the rate of five cents per one dollar of each such delayed payment, but only to the extent allowed by law. Such amount shall be payable in addition to all amounts payable by Lessee as a result of exercise of any of the remedies herein provided.

All remedies of Lessor hereunder are cumulative, are in addition to any other remedies provided for by law, and may, to the extent permitted by law, be exercised concurrently or separately. The exercise of any one remedy shall not be deemed to be an election of such remedy or to preclude the exercise of any other remedy. No failure on the part of the Lessor to exercise and no delay in exercising any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof or modify the terms of this lease. If it is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that this lease constitutes a security transaction, Lessor's recovery shall in no event exceed the maximum permitted by law.

15. ASSIGNMENT: Lessor may, without Lessee's consent, assign or transfer this lease, or any Equipment, rent, or other sums due or to become due hereunder, and in such event Lessor's assignee or transferee shall have the rights, power, privileges, and remedies of Lessor hereunder. Upon such assignment Lessee agrees not to assert, as against Lessor's assignee, any defense, setoff, recoupment, claim or counter claim, that Lessee may have against Lessor arising from this transaction or otherwise. Lessee shall not assign this lease or any interests hereunder and shall not enter into any sublease with respect to the Equipment covered hereby without Lessor's prior written consent.

- 16. RETURN OF PROPERTY: Upon the termination or expiration of this lease, or any extension thereof, Lessee shall forthwith deliver, freight prepaid, the Equipment to Lessor, at an address designated by Lessor, complete and in good order and condition, reasonable wear and tear alone excepted. Lessee shall also pay to Lessor such sums as may be necessary to cover replacement for all damaged, broken or missing parts of the Equipment. If upon such expiration or termination Lessee does not immediately return the Equipment to Lessor, the Equipment shall continue to be held and leased hereunder, and this lease shall thereupon be extended indefinitely as to term at the same monthly rental, subject to the right of either Lessee or Lessor to terminate the lease upon thirty (30) days written notice, whereupon Lessee shall forthwith deliver the Equipment to the Lessor as set forth in this paragraph.
- 17. MISCELLANEOUS: This lease contains the entire agreement between the parties and may not be altered, amended, modified, terminated or otherwise changed except by a writing signed by an executive officer of Lessor. This lease shall be binding when accepted in writing, by Lessor and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Lessee agrees that all actions or proceedings instituted by Lessor or Lessee hereunder, shall, at Lessor's option, be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in Broward County, Florida or Maricopa County, Arizona. Lessee waives, insofar as permitted, trial by jury in any action between the parties. Lessor and Lessee intend this to be a valid and subsisting legal document, and agree that no provision of this lease which may be deemed unenforceable shall in any way invalidate any other provisions of this lease, all of which shall account in full force and effect. Any profession intended to be sound becamed cufficiently sent by require man postage prepaid addressed to be sound becamed cufficiently sent by require man postage prepaid addressed to be sound to the native at the remain in full force and effect. Any notice intended to be served hereunder shall be deemed sufficiently sent by regular mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party at the addresses contained herein. This lease shall be binding upon the parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.



# Crown Bank Leasing A Division of Crown Bank, E.S.B.

SCHEDULE A FOR IDS LONG DISTANCE, INC.

O14	UNIT	DESCRIPTION
1		15' Monitor
1		HP Sure Store DLT Lib 4116WR Rackmoun
		HP 256 MB ECC SDRAM
I I		HP CPU upgrade kil
		20/40 35/70 40/80GB DLT IV
		HP Redunant Power Supply
7		HP LH3r P3/600 128 MB 512K Carine
1		IMP 9.1 GB low profile 10,000 RPM
1		HP LHG Fan Tray power supply
1		JAP Magazine, OLT Lib
1		EP91001 CD Writer
1		HP 128 MB 100 Mhz ECC SDRAM
1		HP 128 MB SDRAM

612 South Military Trall • Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442 (954) 698-0600 • (800) 775-3273 • FAX: (954) 698-0699

# FLORIDA SECURED TRANSACTION REGISTRY

Search
Fees
Forms
FAV's
Help
AGU DEDIT
AGGOUNTS

DETAIL RECORD FOR: 990000009896

PREVIOUS BACK TO RESULTS NEXT >

FILINGS COMPLETED SUMMARY FOR

STATUS

DATE FILED

EXPIRES

THRU

FILING

FILED

01/14/1999

01/14/2009

03/15/2005

990000009896

**Events Filed** 

8

View Filing History

Current Secured Parties:;1

Current Debtor Parties::1

## SECURED PARTIES

NAME & ADDRESS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP 400 RINEHART RD LAKE MARY FL 32746

MORE >

# DEBTOR PARTIES

NAME & ADDRESS

IDS TELECOM LLC

1525 NW 167TH ST, SUITE 200 MIAMI FL 33169

MUHL -

MORL >

# DOCUMENT IMAGES

DOCUMENT NUMBER

O COMBINE TOMBE

990000009896

Pages in all forms/attachments:;42

DATE

PAGES

TYPE UCC1

01/14/1999

3

Home || Search || Fees || Forms || FAQ's || Help || Debit







Copyright (C) 2001 Image API, Inc.

# STATE OF FLORIDA (STATE OF FLORIDA)

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE FINANCING STATEMENT

FORM UCC-1 (REV. 1993)

This Financing Statement is presented to	a tiling officer for filing pur	suant to the Uniform Commercial Cod	ie:
1. Debtor (Last Name First if an Individual) IDS LONG DISTANCE, INC.		1a. Date of Birth 65-01641	or FEI#
15. Malling Address 1525 NW 167TH STREET, SUITE 200	1c. City, State MIAMI, FL		1d. Zip Code 33169
2. Additional Debtor or Trade Name (Last Name First if an Individual)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2a. Date of Birth	
2b. Mailing Address	2c. City, State		2d. Zip Code
3. Secured Party (Last Name First if an Individual) TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP			
3a. Mailing Address 400 RINEHART RD.	3b. City, State LAKE MARY, FL		3c. Zip Code 32746
4. Assignee of Secured Party (Last Name First if an individual)		<del> </del>	
4a. Malling Address	4b. City, State		4c. Zip Code
5. This Financing Statement covers the following types or Items or proprequired. If more space is required, attach additional sheet(s)].  SEE EXHIBIT A TO F  (SITE: MIAMI	ORM UCC-1 HER		ed and owner of record when
6. Check only if Applicable: Products of collateral are also covered	d. M. Proceeds, of	******	003836-4 /33-01085-002 31.00
7. Check appropriate box: All documentary stamp taxes due and	payable or to become d	PAPER ALMU CUVERED	<del>-</del> -
(One box thus be marked) Florida Documentary Stamp Tax is not In accordance with s. 679.402(2), F.S., this statement is filed without the	t required.	7 <del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
to perfect a security interest in collateral:  I already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction when it was brought into this		9. Number of additional sheets presented: This Space for Use of Filing Officer	
state or debtor's location changed to this state.  which is proceeds of the original collateral described above in which a security interest was perfected.		inis opace for os	e or raing orace
UCC-1 file number  acquired after a change of name, identity, or corporate structure of the	and previous		
0. Signature(s) of Distor(s)		FILED JAN 14, 1999 08:0	Ο ΔΜ
IDS LONG DASTANCE, TINC.		SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA	
1. Signature(s) of Sectured Party or if Assigned, by Assignee(s) TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP		990000009896	
X 2. Return Copy to:	- 1 1.		
TELECOMINIUNICATIONS FINANCE GR	ROUP		
ddress 400 Rinehart Road	#		
doress Lake Mary, Florida 32746			
ty, State, Zip Attn: T. Vigie (A-5)			

#### **EXHIBIT A TO FORM UCC-1**

The creditor (Lessor) and the debtor (Lessee) agree that the property described in Exhibit A to this Financing Statement is owned absolutely by the Lessor, and that the transaction with respect to which this Financing Statement is filed is a true lease transaction. The creation and filing (or recording) of this Financing Statement are not intended to convert the transaction between the Lessor and the Lessee into a transaction intended for security, but instead are intended to give notice to all interested parties of the Lessor's absolute ownership of the property, and to perfect a security interest in the property in case a court of proper jurisdiction should determine that the transaction between the Lessor and the Lessee is not a true lease (transaction). This security interest shall extend to any proceeds from the property as well as any chattel paper related to the property.

#### EQUIPMENT

The items of personal property to be leased pursuant to this Lease Agreement, dated as of October 20, 1998, between TELECOMMUNICATIONS FINANCE GROUP, as Lessor, and IDS LONG DISTANCE, INC., as Lessee, are described below and in the attached equipment list(s):

1 LOT

<u>Equipment</u> <u>Quantity</u>

EWSD SWITCHING SYSTEM INCLUDING
ELEASE 16 SOFTWARE; 3 WEEKS ON-SITE

FTER CUT SUPPORT

Plus Peripheral Equipment



# SIEMENS

#### **EWSD**

## Quote Specification Parameters

Ta: IDS

Jeanetta Pruss 1525 NW 167th St. Suite 200 Miami, Fl. 33189 Date: 9/22/96

Quote Number: 982209 Project: EWSD

Site Name: Miami, Fl.Enter New Description

Requested Delivery Date: 1/5/99

The configuration parameters below support the pricing provided on the associated contract offer.

Iten	Description	
1	Analog	Customer Requirements
2	ISDN - 8RI	
3	SLC Systems	0
4	TR-303 T-1 Links	( _20 60
5	Standard T-) (DS1)	8
6	Long Distance Touries (DS1)	AT 40
7	ISDN - PRE links	200 360
8	TR-303 Lines	<del>20</del> 40
9	Power for EWSD	0
10	Spare Package for EWSD	X NO
61	ROTL	Yas Yes
12	MUSP	
1.3	ipti	No No
14	Additional OMT	No No
15	Additional Printer	No.
16	Bisynch Link Controller (BLC)	No
17	Voice Mail System (Including Wake Up Services)	No.
136	Alarm Sending	
19	Y-splicing	Yes No
20	l'armito-cut support (Weeks)	0
21	AMA Verification (Hours)	a
22	Pentium CO-ROM Reader	o o
23	IOC Toll Free Expansion using AIN 0.1	Na
24	Multiple Presubscription	Na
25	Cull Wasting Deluxe	No
26	ISDN PRI Calling Name delivery and Healt/Motel	No
27	Voice Assisted Draling	No
28	Local Number Portability	Yes
29	Long Distance Features and Services	Yes
30	AIN 0.2 Functionalities	No
31 32	AlN Intelligent Peripheral Interface	No
33	National ISDN BRI 1.2,3 over GR-303	· No
	Year 2000 Readiness	Yes
34 35	Release 15 Fest Track Feature Package	No
36	Wireless Service Provider to Connecting LEC 114	Na
30 37	Suppt Same NXX in Multiple Numbering Plan Area	No
	Remote Intelligent Peripheral Interface Functions	Na
Program	Version 27	





Database Version





#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for certificate to provide competitive local exchange telecommunications service by Home Town Telephone, LLC.

DOCKET NO.: 0301 765 - TX

ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 22, 2003 FILED: FRIDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2003

#### PETITION FOR A FORMAL PROCEEDING AND OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION

COMES NOW the Petitioner, KEITH KRAMER, ("KRAMER") by and through his undersigned Counsel and files his Petition seeking a formal proceeding and evidentiary hearing on the proposed Agency Order No.: PSC-03-1045-PAA-TX on the Application by Home Town Telephone, LLC. ("HOME TOWN") for certification to provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunication (CLEC) service, and files his Objections to the Application by HOME TOWN for Certification to Provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunication Service:

#### Name and Address of Agency and Identification Number:

- The name and address of the agency affected by this Petition is the Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850.
- 2. The Docket number before the Florida Public Service Commission on the Application by HOME TOWN is 030765-TX.
- The Order Number of the Florida Public Service Commission granting the Certificate
   is ID PSC-03-1045-PAA-TX issued September 22, 2003.
- 4. The Certificate Number granted by the Florida Public Service Commission to HOME
  TOWN is Certificate Number 8393.

Petitioner is not aware of any other file or identification number for this matter.

#### Name and Address of Petitioner and Petitioner's Representative

DOCUMENT NO.

09632-03

10.6.03

1

#### Statement of Substantial Interest Affected:

- The name, address and telephone number of the Petitioner is Keith Kramer, 18459
   NW 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Pembroke Pines, FL33029, (954-252-1003)
- The name, address and telephone number of Petitioner's Representative is Alan C.
   Gold, Esquire, Law Offices of Alan C. Gold, P.A., 1320 South Dixie Highway, Suite
   870, Coral Gables, FL 33146 (305) 667-0475.
- 7. Petitioner's substantial interest will be seriously and materially affected by the agencies determination in granting a Certificate to HOME TOWN in the following manner:
  - Petitioner is a member/principal of IDS Telecom, LLC., ("IDS") a Florida
    Limited Liability company who currently holds a certificate to provide
    competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Service from the Florida
    Public Service Commission, and which is managed by Joseph Millstone
    ("Millstone"), Michael Noshay ("Noshay") and Anthony Petrone ("Petrone"),
    who are also members/principals of IDS.
  - Petrone, Millstone and Noshay are also managers and members/principals of HOME TOWN
  - c. HOME TOWN is seeking the certificate in order to become a competitor of IDS and to improperly divert assets, resources and business opportunities away from IDS into HOME TOWN.
  - This competition by HOME TOWN through Millstone, Noshay and Petrone is in violation of the Third Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of

IDS and is in direct violation of Florida Statutes § 608.4225 (1) (a) 3, which prohibits the Managers "from competing with the limited liability company in the conduct of the limited liability company business before the dissolution of the limited liability company.

- violates their duty of loyalty and fiduciary duties to IDS and its members, including Kramer, both under Florida statutory and case law. In fact, Kramer has sought leave to file an Amended Complaint against these individual managers in the Circuit of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court of Miami-Dade County, Florida complaining of the formation of HOME TOWN and its seeking a certificate to enable it to provide competitive local exchange telecommunication services. (A copy of the proposed Amended Counterclaim by Kramer is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "1").
- f. Kramer's interest as a member and an equity holder in IDS will be adversely affected by HOME TOWN receiving its Certificate from the Florida Public Service Commission and competing with IDS.
- Petitioner, Kramer's interest as a member of the public will also be adversely affected by the granting of this Application for the following reasons:
  - i. The granting of a Certificate of Authority is not necessary nor warranted due to the fact that IDS, a company affiliated with HOME TOWN through commonality of ownership in part, and management is already authorized by the Florida Public Service Commission to

- provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunication Services.
- ii. The managerial capacity of HOME TOWN is suspect due to the flagrant disregard of its managers for the Florida Statutes, contractual obligations and fiduciary obligations.
- iii. The financial capability of HOME TOWN is also suspect and is not clearly set forth in HOME TOWN's application, but is rather based upon projections and no concrete financial information was provided.

#### When and How Notice of Agency's Action was Received:

- 8. Petitioner received notice of the Florida Public Service Commission's decision granting the Application by HOME TOWN on or about September 22, 2003, when it obtained a copy of the Notice of Proposed Agency Action over the internet.
- Petitioner was actually aware that the Petition was pending and that an Order was forthcoming several weeks prior to the entry of the Order.

#### Disputed Issues of Fact:

- Petitioner does not know what facts will be disputed by HOME TOWN; however,
   anticipates that HOME TOWN would dispute certain facts.
- 11. It appears it will be undisputed that the managers of IDS and HOME TOWN are the same; namely, Petrone, Noshay and Millstone. According to the Application by HOME TOWN the principals of both IDS and HOME TOWN are at least, in part, the same.
- 12. Petitioner believes that Anthony Petrone, Michael Noshay and Joseph Millstone and possibly MCG Capital Corporation have an equity interest in both IDS and HOME

- TOWN, and that the above will be undisputed.
- 13. It should be undisputed that IDS has a Certificate from the Florida Public Service Commission to provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunication Services.
- 14. Petitioner believes that HOME TOWN might attempt to dispute that it is in competition with IDS and diverting assets and opportunities from IDS; however, those facts and breaches are apparent.
- 15. Petitioner alleges that HOME TOWN does not have sufficient managerial capacity to provide the service, and anticipates HOME TOWN will dispute the same.
- 16. Petitioner alleges that HOME TOWN does not have sufficient financial ability as shown in its Application, and anticipates HOME TOWN will dispute the same.
- 17. Petitioner alleges that the granting of the Certificate to HOME TOWN would not be in the public interest, and anticipates that HOME TOWN will dispute the same.

#### Ultimate Facts Which Warrant Reversal of Agency Action:

18. A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged including the specific facts Petitioner contends warrants reversal or modification of the Agency's proposed action was set forth immediately above in this Petition in paragraph 8 herein, which paragraph is hereby incorporated herein by reference. Specifically, Petitioner claims that the Certificate to provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunication Service granted to HOME TOWN directly, unfairly and unlawfully competes with Petitioner's ownership interest in IDS, that the managers of HOME TOWN have breached statutory and fiduciary obligations to IDS and Petitioner. Moreover, Petitioner contends demonstrated that HOME TOWN does not have the sufficient financial or

managerial capacities to provide the telecommunication services. Additionally, Petitioner contends that the granting of the certificate is not necessary or warranted due to the fact that an affiliated company of HOME TOWN, namely, IDS, already holds a certificate with the Florida Public Service Commission and provides competitive local exchange telecommunication services.

#### Statement of Specific Rules and Statute which Require Reversal:

- 19. The Agency's proposed action violates Florida Statutes § 364.337 in that there is no showing that HOME TOWN has sufficient technical, financial and managerial capacity to provide such service.
- 20. Additionally, the granting of the Certificate to HOME TOWN is detrimental to the public interest and a violation of Florida Statutes § 364.337 due to the fact that an affiliated company of HOME TOWN is already the holder of such Certificate.
- 21. Furthermore, the managers of HOME TOWN violated Florida Statutes § 608.4225, and their duties of loyalty as managers of IDS, and breach of fiduciary duty to IDS and its members.

#### Statement of Relief Sought:

- 22. Petitioner seeks the following relief:
  - a. This Agency grant a proceeding pursuant to Florida Statutes § 120.569 and
     120.57 and hold an evidentiary hearing on HOME TOWN's Petition and
     Kramer's Objections,
  - b. The Order approving the Application For Certificate be rescinded,
  - c. HOME TOWN's Application For Certificate to provide Competitive

#### Local Exchange Telecommunication Service be denied,

d. Petitioner be granted all relief to which he is entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN C. GOLD, P.A. Gables One Tower 1320 South Dixie Highway Suite 870 Coral Gables, FL 33146 (305) 667-0475 (office) (305) 663-0799 (telefax)

BY:

ALAN C. GOLD, ESQUIRE Florida Bar Number: 304875

JAMES L. PARADO, ESQUIRE Florida Bar Number: 0580910

KEITH KRAMER

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

I hereby certify that the foregoing Petition For a Formal Proceeding and Objection To Application was mailed via U.S. Mail on October 3, 2003, to:

HOME TOWN TELEPHONE, LLC. 1525 NW 167<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 200

Miami, FL 33186

and via Overnight Delivery on October 3, 2003 to:

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

and was mailed via U.S. Mail on October 3, 2003 to:

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DIVISION OF COMMISSION CLERK and ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

ALAN C. GOLD, ESQUIRE

FLORIDA BAR #304875